climbing
technology

GENUINE ITALIAN HARDWARE

EN Sit hamess for skitouring.

IT  Imbracatura bassa per scialpinismo.

FR  Harnais cuissard pour le ski-alpinisme.
DE Huftgurt firs Skibergsteigen.

ES Amés de cintura para esqui de montaria.
PL  Ubierz uprzqz do nart (skitouringu).

PT Cadeirinha baixa para esqui-alpinismo.
SE 1&g sele for skitouring.

FI  Alavaljaat hithtovuorikiipeilyyn.

NO Llav sele for ski/klatring.

DK Sele fil bjergbestigning med ski.

NL Zitharnas voor toerskién.

Sl Nizek plezalni pas za alpinisti¢no smucanie.
SK  Uvazok urgeny na skialpinizmus.

RO Ham de scaun pentru skifouring.

CZ Sedaci Gvazek pro skialpinismus.

TR Kayak dagailik amaglh alt kosum.

HU UlSheveder sieléshez.

GR Efomhiopdg kaBiopatog yia ski touring.
EE Isterakmed suusatamiseks.

LV Gurnu aizsargi sleposanai.

LT Sedyniy dirzai, skirti pasislepti.

BG Cepanka 3a cku yp.

HR Pojas za sjedenije za skijasko frcanje.
CN Z4w iRt TS RIT.

MADE IN EUROPE
EN 12277:2015+A1:2018-C

C€0333

Regulation (EU) 2016/425

Personal Protective Equipment against falls from a height.

i i echnology / esig P. A. via lorchic Qf
Samoing Technology by Slucesign 5.0, via Torchic 22 Member of ® SKWLOTEC IST51TAMICT rev.0 12:21 1/29



1 | SIZE cHART 2 | MARKING
REF. No. 7H155AC | 7H155DE ‘7 6‘1 Z‘l
SIZE XSM XL :‘: Qz
A (cm) 80<100 Q0+110 S =1A -
=1 30 —— m:IE EN 12277 - TYPE C
B (cm) 60+70 70+80 B “Ill FAMI - SIZE:XS-M W @
] 200 g 215 g < \ci€03i33\ |
1T 11 12 1813
L (3
]87 7\hlcladzof E)olyésmr/po\yam\de & MMYYYY —— T8
——Nlade In Europe N
79 4— Aludesign S.p.A. Via’:’orchio‘zz Serial No. AAAA —1— T2
24034 Cisano B.Sco ITALY BBBBBBBBB — |3
3 | NOMENCLATURE OF PARTS 4 | BuckLEs

Climbing Technology by Aludesign S.p.A. via Torchio 22
24034 Cisano B.sco BG ITALY

Member of @ SKYLOTEC ISTST-TAMICT _rev.O 12-21 2/29




6 | FIGURE OF EIGHT 7 | CONNECTING MODES

DANGER

AL

oKl () NO! (=) NO! A\
N -‘

Climbing Technology by Aludesign S.p.A. via Torchio 22 )
24034 Cisano B.sco BG [TALY Member of @ SKYLOTEC ISTST-TAMICT _rev.O 12-21 3/29



1 O  ReLEASY SYSTEM 11  CLMBING TECHNIQUES

10.2

12 SUGGESTED USES

L

12.1 - SKITOURING

12.2 - GLACIER TRAVEL

Climbing Technology by Aludesign S.p.A. via Torchio 22

24034 Cisano B.sco BG [TALY Member of @ SKYLOTEC ISTST-TAMICT _rev.O 12-21 4/29




The instruction manual for this device consists of general and specific instructions,
both must be carefully read and understood before use. Atftention! This leaflet
shows the specific instruction only.

SPECIFIC INSTRUCTIONS TAML.

This nofe contains the necessary information for a correct use of the following
product/s: haress for skitouring, expeditions and classic mountaineering.

1) FIELD OF APPLICATION.

This product is a personal protective device (P.P.E.) against falls from height; if is
compliant with the Regulation (EU) 2016,/425. EN 12277:2015+A1:2018-C
- Mountaineering equipment: sit hamesses. Attention! The product can only be
used in combination with CE-marked equipment, mountaineering equipment such
as connectors [EN 12275), ropes (EN 892)] etc.

2) NOTIFIED BODIES.

Refer to the legend in the general instructions (paragraph 9 / table D): M2; N 1.
3) NOMENCLATURE (Fig. 3). 1) Belt. 2) Mobile anti-abrasion reinforcement. 3)
Reinforced fixed loop. 4] Buckle/s for closing and regulating the belt. 5) Elastic
straps. 6) Tool carrier loop. 7] Belay loop. 8) Lleg loops. 9) Elastic leg loop sup-
ports with clip. 10) lllustrative label. 11) Clip for closing and regulating the leg
loops. 12 Fixing band for tool carrier carabiner. 13 Releasy system.

4) MARKING.

Numbers/lefters without caption: refer to the legend in the general instructions
([paragraph 5).

4.1 - General (Fig. 2). Indications: 1; 4; 6: 7: 8; 11; 12; 13; 17; 18; 30) Pic-
togram showing the correct connecting methods; 31) Pictogram showing how fo
close and fix the adjustment buckles.

4.2 - Traceability (Fig. 2). Indications: T2; T3; T8; T9.

5) ISTRUCTIONS FOR USE.

5.1 - Adjustment. Choose a suitable sized harness (Fig. 1) Place the harness in an
open position behind the lower back, so that you place it af the correct height (Fig.
1). Bring the ends of the harness close to the body as shown (Fig. 2). Pass the sling
of the belt inside the loop until it is positioned above the reinforced mobile loop
(Fig. 5.3). Pass the belt through the buckle, adjusting it so that it fits snug to the
body, without being too tight (Fig. 4.1+4.2). Pass the belt back through the buckle
so that the danger sign is covered (Fig. 4.3+4.4). Pass any excess belt through the
elastic straps (Fig. 5.6). Close and adjust the leg loops using the appropriate clips
and the elastic leg loop supports, in such a way that a hand can pass between
the leg loops and the leg of the user [Fig. 5.4). Attention! Before use, it is neces-
sary fo carry out a hanging test in a safe environment, in order to ensure that the
harness has the correct size, it owns the possibility of a suitable adjustment and
an acceptable comfortability level for the infended use.

5.2 - RELEASY system. Tami is provided with the innovative Releasy sysfem that
allows the quick opening of the leg loops, also with muffs and gloves, simply
pulling down the puller (Fig. 10).

5.3 - Use. The hamess must be only connected fo the system through the aftach-
ment points infended for this use: single aftachment point (belay loop - Fig. 7.1)
or double attachment point (harness loop + loop- Fig. 7.2). For connecting the
rope fo the hamess use a figure of 8 (Fig. &) or two screw gate connecfors having
opposed gate (Fig. 7.1). Attention! Do not use different attachment points than
the indicated ones (Fig. 8). Attention! Never use a tfie-in method with only one
connector, as it may come fo be loaded in a wrong position across the gate.
Attention! It is important to check regularly the buckles and/or the adjustment
devices during the use.

5.4 - Techniques. The harness can be used in mountaineering activities, for the
techniques of progression, belay (Fig. 11.1), abseiling (Fig. 11.2), Via Ferrata
routes, efc. Attention! Before each use, pre-arrange a suitable rescue plan that
could be executed in a safe and efficient way.
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Le istruzioni d'uso di questo dispositivo sono costituite da un'istruzione generale e
da una specifica ed enframbe devono essere lefte attientamente prima dell'utiliz-
zo. Attenzione! Questo foglio costituisce solo |'istruzione specifica.

ISTRUZIONI SPECIFICHE TAMI.

Questa nota contiene le informazioni necessarie per un utilizzo correto del se-
guente prodotio/i: imbracatura per scialpinismo, spedizioni e alpinismo classico.
1) CAMPO DI APPLICAZIONE.

Questo prodotto & un dispositivo di protezione individuale (D.P.I.) confro
le cadute dall'alio; esso & conforme al regolomento (UE) 2016/425. EN
12277:2015+A1:2018-C - Atfrezzatura per alpinismo: imbracature cosciali.
Attenzione! Il prodotio & utilizzabile solomente con dispositivi marchiati CE, at-
frezzature da alpinismo come connettori ([EN 12275), corde [EN 892) efc.

2) ORGANISMI NOTIFICATI.

Consuliare la legenda nelle istruzioni generali (paragrafo @ / tabella D): M2;
NT.

3) NOMENCLATURA (Fig. 3). 1) Cintura. 2] Rinforzo antfi-abrasione mobile. 3)
Anello rinforzato fisso. 4) Fibbia/e di di chiusura e regolazione cintura. 5) Passan-
fe elastico. 6] Asole porta-materiale. 7) Anello di assicurazione. 8) Cosciali. 9)
Elastici di sostegno cosciali con clip. 10) Etichetta illustrativa. 11) Clip di chiusura
e regolazione cosciali. 12) Fascia di fissaggio per moschettone porta-materiale.
13] Releasy system.

4) MARCATURA.

Numeri/lettere senza didascalia: consultare la legenda nelle istruzioni generali
([paragrafo 5).

4.1 - Generadle (Fig. 2). Indicazioni: 1; 4; 6; 7; 8; 11; 12; 13; 17; 18; 30)
Pittogramma che illustra i correfti modi di legatura; 31) Pitogramma che illustra
come chiudere e fissare le fibbie di regolazione.

4.2 - Tracciabilita (Fig. 2). Indicazioni: T2; T3; T8; T9.

5) ISTRUZIONI D'USO.

5.1 - Regolazione. Scegliere un'imbracatura di taglia adeguata (Fig. 1). Posizio-
nare |'imbracatura aperta diefro la schiena, in modo che si collochi all'altezza
correfta [Fig. 5.1]. Awicinare le estremita dell imbracatura al corpo come mostra-
to (Fig. 5.2). Far passare la fettuccia della cintura all'interno dell'anello di servizio
fino a che quesfo sia posizionato sopra l'anello rinforzato mobile (Fig. 5.3).
Far passare la fettuccia della cintura all'interno dell'apposita fibbia di chiusura
regolandola in modo che aderisca perfettamente al corpo, senza risultare froppo
stretta (Fig. 4.1+4.2). Ripassare la fettuccia nella fibbia in modo che il segnale
di pericolo venga coperto (Fig. 4.3+4.4). Far passare I'eventuale feftuccia in
eccesso all'inferno dell'apposito passante elasfico. Chiudere e regolare i cosciali
per mezzo della apposite clip e degli elastici di sostegno, in modo che una mano
possa passare fra il cosciale e la gamba dell'utilizzatore (Fig. 5.4). Attenzione!
Prima dell'utilizzo & necessario effettuare una prova di sospensione in un luogo
sicuro, per assicurarsi che 'imbracatura sia della misura giusta, abbia possibilita
di regolazione sufficiente e sia di un livello di comodits accettabile per I'utilizzo
a cui & destinata.

5.2 - Sistema RELEASY. Tami & prowvista dell'innovativo sistema Releasy che con-
sente 'apertura rapida dei cosciali, anche con moffole e guanti, semplicemente
tirando verso il basso il tiretto (Fig. 10).

5.3 - Utilizzo. l'imbracatura deve essere collegata al sistema soltanto tramite i
punti di aftacco previsti per fale uso: punto di attacco singolo (anello di assicura-
zione - Fig. 7.1) o punto di attacco doppio (anello cintura + anello cosciali - Fig.
7.2). Per legare la corda all'imbracatura ufilizzare un nodo a 8 (Fig. 6) o due con-
nettori a ghiera con leva contrapposta (Fig. 7. 1). Attenzione! Non usare punti di
attacco diversi da quelli indicati (Fig. 8). Attenzione! Non utilizzare mai un solo
connettore per legarsi, in quanto questo pojrebbe posizionarsi in maniera errata
ed essere caricato sulla leva. Attenzione! E importante controllare regolarmente
fibbie e/o dispositivi di regolazione durante I'vtilizzo.

5.4 - Tecniche. l'imbracatura pud essere impiegata, in alpinismo, per le tecniche
di progressione, assicurazione (Fig. 11.1), discesa in corda doppia (Fig. 11.2),
percorrimento di una via ferrata etc. Aftenzione! Prima di ogni utilizzo valutare
come un piano di salvataggio possa essere eseguito in modo sicuro ed efficace.
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Les instructions d'utilisation de ce dispositif comprennent une partie générale ef
une partie spécifique, lesquelles doivent toutes les deux étre lues attentivement
avant ufilisation. Attention | La présente fiche ne contient que les instructions spé-
cifiques. )

INSTRUCTIONS SPECIFIQUES TAML.

Cefte note contient les informations nécessaires & |'utilisation correcte du produit/s
suivant/s : harnais pour le ski-alpinisme, les expéditions et I'alpinisme classique.

1) CHAMP D’APPLICATION.

Ce produit est un dispositif de protection individuelle (E.P.1.) contre les chutes d'hau-
teur ; il est conforme au Réglement (UE) 2016,/425. EN 12277:2015+A1:2018-
C - Equipement pour |'alpinisme : hamais cuissards.

Attention ! Le produit ne peut étre utilisé qu'avec des dispositifs marqués CE, des
équipements pour alpinisme, tels que des connecteurs (EN 12275), des corde
EN 892, efc. )

2) ORGANISMES NOTIFIES.

Consulter la légende dans les instructions générales (paragraphe 9/tableau D)
M2 ; NT.

3) NOMENCLATURE. (Fig. 3]. 1) Ceinture. 2) Renfort anti-abrasion mobile. 3)
Anneau fixe renforcé. 4) Boucle de fermeture et de réglage ceinture. 5) Passant
élastique. 6) Portermatériel. 7) Anneau d'assurage (pontet]. 8) Tours de cuisse. 9]
Elastiques de soutien des tours de cuisse avec clip. 10) Efiquette de marquage.
11) Clip de fermeture et de réglage fours de cuisse. 12] Passant pour mousqueton
porte-outil. 13) Releasy system.

4) MARQUAGE.

Chiffres/letires sans légende : consulter la légende dans les insfructions générales
(paragraphe 5).

4.1 - Général [Fig. 2). Indications = 1;4:6;7:8;11;12:13:17:18;
30] Pictogramme illustrant comment accrocher correctement le harnais ; 31) Picto-
gramme qui illustre comment serrer et fixer les boucles de réglage.

4.2 - Tragabilité (Fig. 2). Indications : T2; T3; T8; T9.

5) instructions d’utilisation.

5.1 - Réglage. Choisir un harnais & la faille adaptée (Fig. 1). Positionner le har
nais ouvert derriére le dos, pour le placer & la bonne hauteur (Fig. 5.1). Rappro-
cher du corps les exiémités du hamais comme illustré (Fig. 5.2). Faire passer la
sangle de la ceinfure & l'intérieur du pontet jusqu'a ce que ce dernier vienne se
placer sur I'anneau mobile renforcé (Fig. 5.3). Faire passer la sangle de la cein-
ture & l'intérieur de la boucle de serrage, en la réglant de maniére que la ceinture
adhere parfaitement au corps, sans éfre trop serrée (Fig. 4.1 & 4.2). Repasser la
sangle dans la boucle de maniére & recouvrir le témoin de danger (Fig. 4.3 &
4.4). Faire passer la sangle éventuelle restante dans le passant élastique prévu
& cet effet. Fermer ef régler les tours de cuisse par I'intermédiaire des clips et des
élastiques de soutien des tours de cuisse, afin qu'une main puisse passer entre le
four de cuisse et la jambe de I'utilisateur (Fig. 5.4). Attention | Avant |'utilisation, il
est nécessaire d'effectuer un essai en suspension dans un lieu sor, afin de s'assurer
que le harnais est de la bonne faille, gu'il posséde des possibilités de réglage
suffisantes et qu'il présente un niveau de confort acceptable pour ['utilisation &
laguelle il est destiné.

5.2 - Systéme RELEASY. Le Tami est doté du systeme Releasy qui permet I'ouverture
rapide des tours de cuisse, méme avec des moufles et des ganfs, en firant simple-
ment le cordon de firage vers le bas (Fig. 10).

5.3 - Utilisation. Le harnais doit étre relié au systéme uniquement par le biais des
points d'attache prévus pour cette ufilisation : point d'aftache simple (anneau d'as-
surage (pontet) - Fig. 7.1) ou point d'attache double (anneau ceinture + anneau
tours de cuisse - Fig. 7.2]. Pour relier la corde au harnais, utiliser un nceud de
huit (Fig. 6) ou deux connecteurs verrouillables positionnés de maniére que leurs
doigfs ne soient pas du méme cété [Fig. 7.1). Attention | Ne pas utiliser d'autres
points d'attache que ceux indigués (Fig. 8). Attention | Ne jamais utiliser un seul
connecteur pour s'encorder, car celui-ci pourrait mal se positionner et travailler
dans le mauvais axe. Aftention ! |l est important de contréler régulierement les
boucles et/ou les systtmes de réglage pendant I'utilisation.

5.4 - Techniques. le harnais peut étre ufilisé en alpinisme pour les techniques de
progression, d'assurage (Fig. 11.1), de rappel (Fig. 11.2), pour le parcours de
via ferrata, efc. Atfention | Avant toute utilisation, évaluer comment un plan de
secours efficace pourrait étre mis en place en toute sécurité.

Climbing Technology by Aludesign S.p.A. via Torchio 22

24034 Cisano B.sco BG [TALY Member of @ SKYLOTEC ISTST-TAMICT _rev.O 12-21 7/29




Die Gebrauchsanweisung zu diesem Produkt setzt sich aus einem allgemeinen
und einem spezifischen Teil zusammen, wobei beide Teile vor der Verwendung
des Produkts genau durchgelesen werden miissen. Achtung! Dieses Blatt enthlt
nur den allgemeinen Teil der Anleitung.

SPEZIFISCHE ANWEISUNGEN TAMI.

Diese Anmerkung enthalt die notwendigen Informationen fir einen korrekten Ge-
brauch des folgenden Produkts /der folgenden Produkte: Gurts fir Skibergsteigen,
Expeditionen und klassischen Alpinismus.

1) ANWENDUNGSBEREICH.

Dieses Produkt gehort zu den persénlichen Schutzausristungen (P.S.A.] ge-
gen Abstirze; es entspricht der Verordnung (EU) Nr. 2016/425. EN
12277:2015+A1:2018-C - Bergsteigerausristung: Hifigurte. Achtung! Das
Produkt kann nur mit CE-Vorrichtungen, Bergsteigerausriistung, wie Verbindungs-
elemente (EN 12275), Seilen (EN 892], usw. verwendet werden.

2) BENANNTEN STELLEN.

Die legende in der allgemeine Gebrauchsanweisungen lesen [Absatz @ / Tabelle
D): M2; NIT.

3) NOMENKLATUR. (Abb. 3). 1) Gurt. 2) mobile Abnutzungsverstarkung. 3) fixe
verstarkte Schlaufe. 4) Schnalle/n zum SchlieBen und Einstellen des Gurts. 5) elas-
tische Gurtelschlaufe. 6] Materialschloufen. 7) Einbindering. 8) Beinschlaufen. 9)
elastische Beinschlaufenhalterungen mit Clip. 10) illustratives Etikett. 11) Clip zum
SchliePen und Einstellen der Beinschlaufen. 12) Halterung fir den Materialkara-
biner. 13] Releasy System.

4) MARKIERUNG.

Zahlen / Buchstaben ohne Bildunterschriften: Die legende in der allgemeinen
Gebrauchsanweisung lesen (Absatz 5).

4.1 - Allgemein (Abb. 2). Angaben: 1; 4; 6; 7: 8; 11; 12; 13; 17; 18; 30)
Pikiogramm, welches korrektes Einbinden aufzeigf; 31) Pikiogramm, welches auf-
zeigt, wie man die Regulierungsschnallen schlief3t und fixiert.

4.2 - Rickverfolgbarkeit (Abb. 2). Angaben: T2; T3; T8; T9.

5) GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG.

5.1 - Einstellung. Einen Gurt der passenden GréPe wahlen (Abb. 1). Den offenen
Gurt hinter dem Ricken positionieren, damit er auf der richfigen Hohe aufliegt
(Abb. 5.1). Die Enden des Gurts wie aufgezeigt dem Kérper nahern (Abb. 5.2).
Den Gurtriemen durch den Einbindering ziehen bis sich dieser iber der verstark-
ten, mobilen Schlaufe befindet-(Abb. 5.3). Den Guririemen nun durch die vorge-
sehene Verschlussschnalle ziehen und so einstellen, dass sich der Gurt perfekt an
den Korper anpasst, ohne einzuengen (Abb. 4.1+4.2). Den Guririemen emneut
durch die Schnallen fadeln, bis das Gefahrensymbol bedeckt ist (Abb. 4.3+4.4].
Uberstehendes Gurtband kann durch die vorgesehene elastische Gurtschlaufe ge-
zogen werden. Die Beinschlaufen mit den eigenen Clips und Halterungen schlie-
Ben und regulieren, es sollte noch eine Hand zwischen Bein und Beinschlaufe
passen [Abb. 5.4). Achtung! Vor der Anwendung muss ein Hangetest an einem
sicheren Ort durchgefiihrt werden, um sicherzustellen, dass der Gurt die richtige
Grobe, geniigend Spielraum fiir die Regulierung hat und das KomfortausmaB dem
geplanten Einsatz genigt.

5.2 - RELEASY System. Tami ist mit dem innovativen Sysfem Releasy ausgestattet,
domit kénnen die Beinschlaufen auch mit Faustlingen und Handschuhen schnell
gedfinet werden. Es reicht, die Lasche nach unfen zu ziehen [Abb. 10).

5.3 - Anwendung. Der Gurt darf nur mittels der dafiir vorgesehen Anschlagpunk-
fe ins Sicherungssystem eingebunden werden (Sicherungsring - Abb. 7.1) oder
doppelte Einbindedsen (Guriring + Beinschlaufendse - Abb. 7.2). Um sich ins Seil
einzubinden, einen Achterknoten verwenden (Abb. 6) oder zwei Schraubkarabi-
ner mit entgegengesetzten Schnappern [Abb. 7.1). Achtung! Keine anderen An-
schlagpunkte verwenden, als die hier vorgegebenen [Abb. 8). Achtung! Niemals
nur einen Karabiner zum Einbinden verwenden, dieser kénnte sich falsch positio-
nieren und der Schnapper belastet werden. Achtung! Es ist wichtig, regelméfig
die Schnallen und / oder Vorrichtungen zum Einstellen wahrend des Gebrauchs
zu prifen.

5.4 - Techniken. Der Gurt kann im Bereich des Alpinismus zur Fortbewegung, firs
Sichern (Abb. 11.1), abseilen mit dem Doppelseil (Abb. 11.2), fir Kleftersteige
usw. verwendet werden. Achtung! Vor jeder Anwendung stets iiberlegen, wie ein
eventueller Rettungsplan sicher und wirksam umgesetzt werden kann.
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Las instrucciones de uso de este disposifivo estan constituidas por una parte
general vy una especifica, ambas deben leerse cuidadosamente antes del uso.
jAtencion! Este folio presenta sélo las instrucciones especificas.
INSTRUCCIONES ESPECIFICAS TAML.

Esta anofacion incluye las informaciones necesarias para el uso correcto del
siguiente producto/s: arnés para esqui de monfaiia, expediciones y alpinismo
clasico. ’

1) AMBITO DE APLICACION.

Este producto es un dispositivo de proteccion individual (P.P.E.] contra caidas de altu-
ra'y cumple con el Reglamento (UE) 2016,/425. EN 12277:2015+A1:2018-C
- Material para alpinismo: ameses con perneras. jAtencién! El producto debe
utilizarse exclusivamente con dispositico marcado CE, material para alpinismo
como conectores (EN 12275], cuerdas [EN 892], etc.

2) ORGANISMOS NOTIFICADOS.

Consulten la leyenda en las instrucciones generales (seccion @ / tabla D): M2;
NT.

3) NOMENCLATURA. (Fig. 3). 1) Cintura. 2] Refuerzo antiabrasién mévil. 3)
Bucle reforzado fijo. 4) Hebilla/s de cierre y de regulacién de la cintura. 5)
Trabilla eléstica. 6] Portamateriales. /) Punto de encordamiento. 8) Perneras. 9)
Gomas de sostén de las pemeras con clip. 10) Efiqueta ilustrativa. 11) Clip de
cierre y regulacion de las pemeras. 12) Fijacién para mosquetédn portamaterial.
13] Releasy system.

4) MARCADO.

Nomeros/lefras sin fitulo: consulten la leyenda en las instrucciones generales (pa-
rrafo 5).

4.1 - General (Fig. 2). Indicaciones: 1; 4; 6; 7: 8; 11; 12; 13; 17; 18; 30)
Pictograma que ilustra la forma correcta de atarse; 31) Imagen que muestra como
cerrar y fijar las hebillas de regulacién.

4.2 - Trazabilidad (Fig. 2). Indicaciones: T2; T3; T8; T9.

5) INSTRUCCIONES PARA EL USO.

5.1 - Regulacién. Elegir correctamente la talla del amés, que debe ser la ade-
cuada (Fig. 1). Colocar el amés abierto detrés de la espalda, de forma que
se posicione a la altura correcta (Fig. 5.1). Acercar las extremidades del arnés
al cuerpo como mostrado (Fig. 5.2). Pasar la correa de la cintura por el punto
de encordamiento hasta que éste se posiciones sobre el bucle reforzado mévil
y fijarlo cerrando (Fig. 5.3]. Pasar la correa de la cintura por el interior de la
hebilla de cierre ajusténtola perfectamente al cuerpo sin que apriete demasiado
(Fig. 4.1+4.2). Volver a pasar la correa por la hebilla de forma que la sefial de
peligro quede cubierta (Fig. 4.3+4.4). Pasar la correa que sabra por las trabillas
elasticas. Cerrar y regular las pemeras utilizando los clips y las gomas de sostén,
de manera que quede espacio para que una mano pueda pasar entre la pernera
y la pierna (Fig. 5.4). jAtencién! Antes del uso es necesario efectuar una prueba
en suspension en un lugar seguro, para asegurarse que el amés sea de la medida
correcta, que haya posibilidad de regularlo v que sea de un nivel de comodidad
aceptable para el uso al cual esté destinado.

5.2 - Sistema RELEASY. Tami est¢ dotada del innovador sistema Releasy que con-
siente la apertura rapida de las pemeras, hasta con guantes o manoplas puestos,
simplemente tirando hacia abajo el firante (Fig. 10).

5.3 - Utilizacién. El arnés debe engancharse al sistema utilizando solamente los
punios de enganche dedicados a fal uso: punto de enganche simple [ punto de
encordamiento - Fig. 7. 1] o punto de enganche doble (bucle de la cintura + bucle
de las perneras - Fig. 7.2). Para afar la cuerda al amés se debe usar un nudo a
8 (Fig. 6) o dos mosquefones con seguro con las palancas confrapuestas (Fig.
7.1]. jAtencién! No utilizar puntos de enganche diferentes a los indicados (Fig.
8). jAtencion! No utilizar nunca, un solo mosquetén para atarse, ya que podria
ser colocado de manera equivocada y cargar los fuerzas frasversalmente sobre
la palanca. jAtencién! Es importante controlar regularmente las hebillas y/o dis-
positivos de regulacion durante el uso.

5.4 - Técnicas. El amés puede emplearse para alpinismo, para técnicas de pro-
gresién, seguridad (Fig. 11.1), répeles [Fig. 11.2), escalada en vias ferratas efc.
jAtencién! Antes de cada uso es conveniente evaluar un plan de salvamento que
pueda ser realizado de forma segura v eficaz.
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Instrukeja uzytkowania tego urzgdzenia skfada sie z instrukeji ogolnej i szczego-
towej i obie muszq by¢ uwaznie przeczytane przed uzyciem. Uwaga! Niniejsza
nofa stanowi tylko instrukcje szczegdtowa.
INSTRUKCJA SZCZEGOtOWA TAML.
Niniejsza nota zawiera informacje niezbedne do prawidtowego uzywania na-
stepujqeych produkiow: Uprzaz do skitouringu, wypraw i klasycznego alpinizmu.
1) ZAKRES ZASTOSOWANIA )
Ten produkt jest $rodkiem ochrony indywidualnej (SOI) chronigeym przed upad-
kiem z wysokosci; jest on zgodny z rozporzgdzeniem (UE] 2016/425. EN
12277:2015+A1:2018-C - Sprzet alpinistyczny: uprzqz do siedzenia. Uwagal
Ten produkt moze by¢ uzywany tylko w potgczeniu ze sprzetem oznaczonym CE:
sprzet alpinistyczny, taki jak zfgeza (EN 12275), liny (EN 892 itp.
2) JEDNOSTKI NOTYFIKOWANE.
Nalezy zapozna¢ sie z legendq w instrukeji ogélnej (paragraf @ / tabela D):
M2; NIT.
3) NAZEWNICTWO (Rys. 3). 1) Pas. 2) Mobilne wzmocnienie przeciwcieme.
3) Wzmocniona petla stata. 4) Klamra/[y) do zamykania i regulacji pasa 5)
Elastyczne paski. 6] Pefla no$na narzedzia. 7) Petla asekuracyjna Belay. 8) Petle
na nogi. 9) Elastyczne podporiki i petle pod nogi z Klipsem. 10) Przyktadowa
etykiefa. 11) Zacisk do zamykania i regulacii petli na nogi. 12) Tasma mocujgea
do karabificzyka z nosnikiem narzedzi. 13) System uwalniajqgey.
4) OZNACZENIA.
Numery/ litery bez podpisu: nalezy zapoznad sie z legendg w instrukeji ogélnej
(paragraf 5).
4.1 - Ogdlne (rys. 3). Wskazania: 1; 4; 6; 7: 8; 11: 12; 13; 17: 18; 30)
Pikiogram przedstawiajgey prawidtowe metody fqczenia; 31) pikiogram przed-
stawiajqey sposéb zamykania i mocowania klamer regulacyinych.
4.2 - Identyfikowalnosé (rys. 3). Wskazania: T2; T3; 78; T9.
5) INSTRUKCJA UZYTKOWANIA.
5.1 - Dopasowanie, regulacja. Wybierz uprzqz o odpowiednim rozmiarze (Rys.
1) Umie$¢ uprzaz w pozycji otwartej za dolng czesciq plecow, aby umiesci¢
ia na odpowiedniej wysokosci (Rys. 1). Zbliz kofice uprzezy do ciata, jak po-
kazano na (Rys. 2). Przeprowadz zawiesie pasa wewngtrz petli, az znajdzie
sie ponad wzmocniong peflg ruchomg (Rys. 5.3). Przetéz pasek przez klamre,
dopasowujqc go tak, aby przylegat do ciata, nie bedgc zbyt ciasnym (Rys.
4.1+4.2). Przetéz pasek z powrotem przez sprzqczke tak, aby zakry¢ znak
niebezpieczenstwa [Rys. 4.3+4.4). Przetéz nadmiar paska poprzez elastyczne
paski (Rys. 5.6). Zamknij i wyreguluj pefle na nogi za pomocq odpowiednich
klipséw i elastycznych podpérek na nogawkach w taki sposédb, aby reka mogta
przechodzi¢ miedzy petlomi na nogi a nogg uzytkownika (Rys. 5.4). Uwagal
Przed uzyciem konieczne jest przeprowadzenie testu wiszgcego w bezpiecznym
stodowisku, aby mie¢ pewno$¢, ze uprzgz ma odpowiedni rozmiar, posiada
mozliwoé¢ odpowiedniego dopasowania i akceptowalnego poziomu komfortu
dla zamierzonego zastosowania.
5.2 - SYSTEM WYPUSZCZANIA System Tami jest wyposazony w innowacyijny
system wypuszczania Releaseasy, kiéry umozliwia szybkie otwieranie petli na
nogi, rdwniez z mufami i rekawiczkami, po prostu $ciqgajqc éciagacz (Rys. 10).
5.3 - Wykorzystanie. Uprzqz musi by¢ podigczona do systemu tylko poprzez
punkly mocowania przeznaczone do tego celu: pojedynczy punki mocowania
(petla asekuracyina - belay loop, Rys. 7.1) lub podwaoiny punkt mocowania (pefla
wiazki uprzezy + pefla- Rys. 7.2). Do podiqczenia liny do uprzezy uzyj facza w
kszfafcie cyfry 8 [Rys. ) lub dwéch tacznikéw srubowych z przeciwlegtq bramkg
(Rys. 7.1). Uwaga! Nie uzywaj innych punkiéw mocowania niz wskazane (Rys.
8]. Uwaga! Nigdy nie uzywaj mefody wigzania z tylko jednym zlgezem, ponie-
waz moze doj$¢ do zatadowania go w niewfasciwym miejscu lub potozeniu
przez bramke. Uwaga! Wazne jest regularne sprawdzanie klamer i / lub urzg-
dzen regulacyinych podczas uzytkowania.
5.4 - Techniki. Uprzqz moze by¢ wykorzystywana w dziataniach alpinistycznych,
w technikach progresji, asekuracii (Rys. 11.1), zjazdéw (Rys. 11.2), frasach Via
Ferrata itp. Uwagal Przed kazdym uzyciem przygotuj odpowiedni plan ratunko-
kiéry mozna wykona¢ w bezpieczny i skuteczny sposéb.
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As instrugdes para o uso deste dispositivo consistem de uma insfrugdo geral e de
uma especifica e ambas devem ser lidas cuidadosamente antes do uso. Aten-
cGo! Esta folha constitui apenas a instrucGo especifica.

INSTRUCOES ESPECIFICAS TAML.

Esta nota contém as informagdes necessarias para um uso correto dols) seguintel(s)
produtols): cadeirinha para esquialpinismo, expedicdes e alpinismo classico.

1) CAMPO DE APLICACAQ.

Este produto é um equipamento de profecdo individual (E.P.I.) confra as quedas
de uma altura; ele estéd em conformidade com o regulamento (UE) 2016,/425.
EN 12277:2015+A1:2018-C - Equipamento de montanhismo: cadeirinhas
para as coxas. Atengdo! O produto pode ser utilizado apenas com dispositivos
com marcacdo CE, equipamentos de alpinismo como conectores (EN 12275)
corddes [EN 892] efc.

2) ORGAOS NOTIFICADOS.

Consular a legenda nas instrugdes gerais (paragrafo 9 / tabela D): M2; N1T.
3) NOMENCLATURA. (Fig. 3). 1) Cinto. 2] Reforco anti-abrasivo mével. 3) Anel
reforcado fixo. 4) Fivelals) de fechamento e regulagdo do cinfo. 5) Passador
elastico. 6) Alcas porta-material. 7) Anel de seguranca. 8) Alcas para coxas. 9)
Elésticos de sustentagdo das alcas para coxas com clip. 10) Etiqueta ilustrativa.
11) Clip de fechamento e regulagdo das alcas para coxas. 12) Faixa de fixagdo
para mosqueiGo portarmaterial. 13) Sistema Releasy.

4) MARCACAOQ.

Nomeros/lefras sem legenda: consuliar a legenda nas instrugdes gerais (pard-
grafo 5).

4.1 - Geral (Fig. 2). Indicagdes: 1;4; 6;7; 8: 11;12; 13; 17; 18; 30) Pictogra-
ma que ilustra os corretos modos de conexdo; 31] Pictograma que ilustra como
fechar e fixar as fivelas de regulagéo.

4.2 - Rastreabilidade (Fig. 2. Indicacdes: T2; T3; T8; T9.

5) INSTRUCOES DE USO.

5.1 - Regulag@o. Escolher uma cadeirinha de tamanho adequado (Fig. 1). Po-
sicionar a cadeirinha aberta por frés das cosfas, de modo que se posicione na
altura correfa (Fig. 5.1). Aproximar as exiremidades da cadeirinha ao corpo con-
forme mostrado (Fig. 5.2). Passar a correia do cinto por dentro do anel de servigo
afé que este esfeja posicionado acima do anel reforcado mével (Fig. 5.3). Passar
a correia do cinfo por dentro da fivela de fechamento apropriada, regulando-a
de modo que venha a aderir perfeitamente ao corpo, sem estar demasiadamente
apertada (Fig. 4.1+4.2). Repassar a correia na fivela, de modo que o sinal de
perigo seja coberfo (Fig. 4.3+4.4). Passar a eventual correia em excesso por
dentro do apropriado passador eléstico. Fechar e regular as alcas para coxas
por meio do clip e dos elésticos de sustentacdo apropriados, de modo que uma
mdo possa passar enfre a as alca para coxa e a perna do usudrio (Fig. 5.4).
Atencéo! Antes da utilizacdo é necessdrio efetuar um feste de suspens@o em um
local seguro, para se assegurar que a cadeirinha seja do famanho correfo, que
exista possibilidade de regulacdo suficiente e que ela tenha um nivel de conforto
aceitavel para a utilizagdo & qual é destinada.

5.2 - Sistema RELEASY. A Tami é fornecida com o inovador sistema Releasy, que
consente a abertura répida das alcas para coxas, também com luvas, simples-
mente puxando para baixo o puxador (Fig. 10).

5.3 - Utilizacdo. A cadeirinha deve ser conectada ao sistema somente através
dos ponfos de conexdo previstos para fal uso: ponto de conexdo Unico [anel de
seguranga - Fig. 7. 1) ou ponto de conexdo duplo [anel do cinto + anel das algas
para coxas - Fig. 7.2). Para ligar a corda & cadeirinha utilizar um né a 8 (Fig.
6] ou dois anéis conecfores com alavancas de fravamento em sentidos opostos
(Fig. 7.1). Atencdo! Nao usar pontos de conexdo diferentes daqueles indicados
Fig. 8). Atenc@o! Nunca utilizar somente um conector para de conectar, porque
este poderia se posicionar de maneira errada e ser carregado sobre a alavan-
ca. Atencdiol E importante verificar regularmente as fivelas e/ou dispositivos de
regulacdo durante a utilizaco.

5.4 - Técnicas. A cadeirinha pode ser empregada, em alpinismo, para as técni-
cas de progress@o, seguranca (Fig. 11.1), descida em corda dupla (Fig. 11.2),
percorrimento de uma via ferrada efc. Atencdo! Antes de cada utilizacdo avaliar
como um plano de salvamento possa ser executado de modo seguro e eficaz.

Climbing Technology by Aludesign S.p.A. via Torchio 22

24034 Cisano B.sco BG [TALY Member of @ SKYLOTEC ISTST-TAMICT _rev.O 12-21 11/29




SVENSKA

Bruksanvisningen fér denna utrustning bestér av en allmann och en specifik in-
strukfion och bada méste lasas noggrant fére anvéndningen. Varning! Detta blad
utgér endast den specifika instruktionen.

SPECIFIKA INSTRUKTIONER TAMI.

Denna anmdarkning innehdller information som behdvs fér en korrekt anvéndning
av foljande produkt/er: selen fér skitouring, expeditioner och vanlig alpinism.

1) TILLAMPNINGSOMRADE.

Denna produkt ar en personlig skyddsanordning (P.P.E.) mot fall frén hojder;
den motsvarar férordningen (EU) 2016,/425. EN 12277:2015+A1:2018-C -
Bergsklattringsutrustning: benselar. Varning! Produkten kan endast anvandas med
CEmérkia anordningar, klatterutrusiningar sésom karbinhakar (SSEN 12275)

rep (SSEN 892) o.s.v.

2) ANMALDA ORGAN.

Se fextférklaringen i de allmanna instruktionema (avsnitt @ / tabell D): M2; NT.

3) NAMN PA DELARNA. (Fig. 3] 1) Balte. 2) Rorlig forstarkning mot nétning. 3)
Fast forstarkt loop 4) Spanne(n) f6r lésning och justering av baltet. 5) Elastisk gla.
0) Verktygsloop. 7) Centralloop. 8) Benslingor. 9) Elasfiska benslingsstéd med
spanne. 10) Etikett med anvisningar. 11) L&s- och justeringsspannen fér benslin-
gorna. 12] Fastoand fér verktygskarbinhake. 13 Systemet Releasy.

4) MARKNINGAR.

Siffror/bokstaver utan bildtext: se textférklaringen i de allmé@nna instruktionema
(avsnitt 5).

4.1 - Allmant (Fig. 2). Information: 1; 4; 6; 7; 8; 11;: 12; 13; 17; 18; 30) Pik-
fogram som visar korrekia inkopplingsmetoder; 31) Pikiogram som visar hur man
laser och satter fast justeringsspannena.

4.2 - Spérbarhet (Fig. 2). Information: T2; T3; T8; T9.

5) BRUKSANVISNING.

5.1 - Justering. Valj en sele av lamplig storlek [Fig. 1. Placera selen i &ppet lage
bakom ryggen, s& aft den kan sattas fast i korrekt hojd (Fig. 5.1). Dra selens
andar mot kroppen enligt bilden (Fig. 5.2). Tra baltets slinga genom loopen fills
den sitter dver den férstarkia rérliga loopen (Fig. 5.3). Tra baltets slinga genom
mofsvarande I&sspanne och justera den s& att den ligger perfeki mot kroppen,
ufan aft vara foér &tdragen (Fig. 4.1- 4.2). Tra slingan genom spannet igen, sé
aft varningsmarket tacks (Fig. 4.3- 4.4). Trié eventuell restlangd pé& slingan ge-
nom motsvarande elastisk dgla. Stang och justera benslingorna med de avsedda
spannena och stédégloma, sé& att en hand kan passera mellan benslingan och
anvandarens ben (Fig. 5.4).

Varning! Fére anvéndningen bér anvéndaren prova att hénga i selen pé en scker
plats, for att sakerstalla aft storleken pé selen Gr rétt, att den kan justeras korrekt
och aft selen ar tilliackligt bekvam fér avsedd anvéndning.

5.2 - Systemet RELEASY. Tami &r ufrusiad med det innovativa systemet Releasy
som mojliggdr fér eft snabbt dppnande av benslingorna, @ven med vantar och
handskar. Def racker med att dra dragfliken nedét (Fig. 10).

5.3 - Anvdndning. Selen far endast kopplas till systemet via fasfpunkterna som
ar avsedda fér sédan anvandning: enkel fastpunkt [centralloop - Fig. 7.1) eller
dubbel fastpunkt (baltesloop + benslinga - Fig. 7.2). Inknytning av repet i selen
med en &tiaknut (Fig. 6] eller v& karbinhakar med motsatt stéangningsarm (Fig.
7.1]. Varning! Anvénd infe andra fastpunkter &n de som anges (Fig. 8). Varning!
Anvand aldrig endast en karbinhake fér inknytning, dé& denna skulle kunna place-
ra sig felaktigt och belastingen skulle kunna ske pé& sténgningsarmen. Varning!
Det &r vikiigt att kontrollera spénnen och/eller justeringsanordningar regelbundet
under anvandningen.

5.4 - Teknik. Selen kan anvéndas, vid alpinism, for tekniker vid bestigning, f&-
rankring (Fig. 11.1), nedstigning med dubbla rep (Fig. 11.2, vandring i brant
terrang [via ferrata), osv. Varning! Bestdm en raddningsplan som kan utféras pé
ett sakert och effekfivt satt fére varje anvéndning.
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Taman laitteen kaytidohieisiin kuuluvat yleiset ohjeet ja erityisohjeet. Ne molem-
mat on luettava huolellisesti ennen kayttéa. Huomio! Tama arkki on ainoastaan
erityisohje.

ERITYISOHJEET TAMI.

Tassa ilmoituksessa on annettu tarvittavat tiedot seuraavan/seuraavien tuotteen,/
fuotteiden oikeaoppista kéyttéa varten: valjaat hiihtovuorikiipeilyyn, tutkimusretkil-
le ja klassiseen vuorikiipeilyyn.

1) SOVELTAMISALA.

Tamé fuote on henkildsuojain Se suojaa korkealta putoamisilia ja se vastaa ase-
tusta (EU) 2016/425. EN _12277:2015+A1:2018-C - Vuorikiipeilyvaruste:
reisivaljaat Huomio! Tuotetta saa kéyttaa vain CE-merkittyjen laitteiden kanssa
vuoristokiipeilyvalineet kuten sulkurenkaat (EN 12275), kéydet (EN 892) ne.

2) ILMOITETUT LAITOKSET.

Tutustu yleisten ohjeiden kuvateksteihin (kappale @ / taulukko D): M2; N1T.

3) NIMIKKEISTO. (Kuva 3). 1) Wé. 2) Hankauksenvastainen liikkuva vahvistin. 3)
Vahvistettu paikallaanoleva rengas. 4) Solki / soljet vydn sulkemiseen ja saatami-
seen. 5) Elastinen vydrengas. 6) Materiaalinkantorengas. 7) Varmistusrengas. 8)
Jalkalenkit. 9) Jalkalenkkien elastiset tukihihnat klipseilla. 10) Havainnollistava efi-
ketti. 11) Jalkalenkkien sulku- ja saatsklipsi. 12) Kiinnitysnauha materiaalinkanfoa
varten olevalle sulkurenkaalle. 13] Releasy-jarjestelma.

4) MERKINTA.

Numerot/kirjaimet ilman kuvatekstia: tutustu yleisten ohijeiden kuvatekstiin (kap-
pale 5).

4.1 - Yleinen (kuva 2). Tiedot: 1; 4; 6; 7; 8; 11; 12: 13: 17; 18; 30 Kuva,
joka nayttaa oikeat sidontatavat; 31) Kuva, joka esitiad, miten sulkea ja kiinnitiaa
sadtelysolief.

4.2 -"J6|iitgeﬂ6vyys lkuva 2). Tiedot: T2; T3; T8; T9.

5) KAYTTOOHJEET.

5.1 - Sadtely. Valitkaa sopivan kokoiset valjaat (Kuva 1). Asettakaa avatut valjaat
selan faakse niin, eftd ne sijoittuvat oikealle korkeudelle (Kuva 5.1). Lahentakad
valjaiden paita vartaloa kohti, kuten kuvasta nakyy (Kuva 5.2). Pujotiakaa vyén
hihna palvelurenkaan sisdlle, siihen asti, kunnes se on aseftunut vahvistetun likku-
van renkaan ylapuolelle (Kuva 5.3). Pujottakaa vyén hihna sopivan sulkusolien
sisalle sdafden sitd niin, eftd se sopii taydellisesti kehoon, olematta liian kired
(Kuva 4.1+4.2). Pujottakaa hihna uudestaan solkeen niin, etta vaaramerkki peit-
tyy (Kuva 4.3+4.4). Pujottakaa mahdollinen ylimaardinen hihna sitd varten tarkoi-
tettuun elasfiseen renkaaseen. Sulkekaa ja saatakad jalkalenkit sihen tarkoitettujen
klipsien ja joustavien tukien avulla niin, eftd kasi pystyy kulkemaan jalkalenkin ja
kaytiaian jalan valilla (Kuva 5.4). Huomio! Ennen kéyttod on suoritettava riippu-
mistesti_turvallisessa paikassa varmistuaksenne, eftd valjaat ovat oikean kokoiset
eftd niissé on riittava saatelymahdollisuus, ja ettd niiden mukavuustaso on hyvak
sytiéva niiden kaytidtarkoitusta varten.

5.2 - RELEASY-jdrjestelmd. Tami on varustettu innovatiivisella Releasy-drjestelmal-
&, joka mahdollistaa jalkalenkkien nopean avaamisen, myds lapasilla ja kasineil-
la, vetamalla yksinkertaisesti salpahakaa alaspéin (Kuva 10).

5.3 - Kaytts. Valjaat pitaa olla liitetty jarjestelmaan ainoastaan seuraavanlaista
kayttéa varten tarkoteftujen kiinnityspisteiden avulla: yksittainen kiinnityspiste [var
mistusrengas - Kuva 7. 1) tai kaksinkertainen kiinnityspiste [vyén rengas + jalkalenk-
kien rengas - Kuva 7.2). Kéyden valjaisiin sifomista varten kayttakad 8-yyppista
solmua (Kuva 6) tai kahta tukiholkillista liitinta, joiden vivut ovat vastakkaisessa suun-
nassa [Kuva 7.1). Huomiol Alkaa kéyittaké muita kuin osoitettuja kiinnityspisteitd
Kuva 8). Huomio! Alkaa iking kayticdks ainastaan vhid liitinté itsenne sitomiseen
sillé se saattaa asettua virheelliseen asentoon, ja paino saattaa lastautua vivun
kohdalle. Huomio! On tarkedd tarkistaa saannéllisesti soljet ja/tai saatelylaitteet

kéytén aikana.
5.4 - Tekniikat. Valjaita voidaan kayttad vuorikiipeilyssa, etenemis- ja varmistus-

tekniikoissa (Kuva 11.1), laskeutumisessa kaksinkertaisella kéydella (Kuva 11.2),
kiipeilypolun kulkemisessa, jne. Huomio! Arvioikaa ennen jokaista kéyttéd, miten
pelastussuunnitelma voitaisiin suorittaa varmalla ja tehokkaalla tavalla.
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Bruksinstruksjonene for denne enheten bestér av en generell og en spesifikk in-
struksjon, og begge ma leses naye fer bruk. Forsiktig! Dette arket utgjer kun den
spesifikke instruksjonen.

SPESIFIKKE INSTRUKSJONER TAMI.

Denne merknaden inneholder informasjon som er nedvendig for riktig bruk av
felgende produkt (er): selen for ski/klatring, ekspedisjoner og klassisk klatring.

1) BRUKSOMRADE.

Dette produkiet er en personlig beskyttelsesanordning (PPE) mot fall fra heyder. Det
er i samsvar med EUtegelverket 2016/425. EN 12277:2015+A1:2018-C
- Fiellklatringsutstyr: seler il lar. Forsiktig! Produkiet mé kun anvendes med EU-mer-
kede enheter, klatreutstyr slik som koblingsstykker (NSEN 12275), kabler [NSEN
892] osv.

2) GODKJENNINGSORGANER.

Se forklaringen i de generelle instruksjonene (punkt @ / tabell D): M2; NIT.

3) BENEVNELSER. (Fig. 3). 1) Belte. 2) Bevegelig anfiabrasjonsforsterkning. 3)
Forsterket fast ring. 4] Spenne/r for lukking og regulering av beltet. 5) Elastisk
stropp. 6) Hull for feste av materiale. 7) Sikringsring. 8) Lérseler. 9) Stetteringer for
l&rseler med klemme. 10) Merkeetikett. 11] Klemme for lukking og regulering av
larseler. 12) Festestropp for karabin for baering av materiale. 13] Releasy-system.
4) MERKING.

Tall/bokstaver uten bildefekst: se forklaringen i de generelle instruksjonene [punkt
5).
4.1 - Generelt [Fig. 2). Indikasjoner: 1; 4; 6; 7; 8; 11, 12; 13; 17; 18; 30)
Pikiogram som illustrer korrekt festemate; 31) Piktogram som illustrer hvordan du
lukker og fester reguleringsspennene.

4.2 - Sporbarhet (Fig. 2). Indikasjoner: T2; T3; T8; T9.

5) BRUKSANVISNING.

5.1 - Regulering. Velg en sele i passende sterrelse (Fig. 1). Plasser den @pne selen
bak ryggen, slik at den er plassert i riklig heyde (Fig. 5.1). Plasser de fo endene
av selen naerme kroppen slik som vist (Fig. 5.2). Putt stroppen pd& beltet inn i
ringen fil denne er plassert over den forsterkede bevegelige ringen e chiudere la
relativa clip (Fig. 5.3). Puft stroppen pa beltet inn i lukkespennen og reguler den
slik at den sitter perfekt p& kroppen, men uten & veere for stram (Fig. 4.1+4.2).
Putf stroppen inn i spennen igjen slik at faresignalet dekkes (Fig. 4.3+4.4). Putt
eventuell overskytende del av stroppen inn i den egne elasfiske stroppen. Lukk og
reguler larselene ved hielp av de filherende klemmene og stattestrikkene, slik at
det er plass til en hand mellom larselen og beinet til brukeren (Fig. 5.4). Forsiktig!
Fer bruk mé du foreta en belastningstest pé et sikkert sted for & forsikre deg om at
selen har korrekt sterrelse, at den har tilstrekkelige reguleringsmuligheter og at den
er behagelig nok for & brukes til det formélet den skal brukes fil.

5.2 - RELEASY-system. Tami er utstyrt med det nyskapende systemet Releasy som
gjer det mulig & &pne l&rselene raskt, ogsé med votter eller hansker, ganske enkelt
ved & trekke trekkdelen nedover (Fig. 10).

5.3 - Bruk. Selen mé& kun kobles fil systemet ved hielp av de forankringspunkiene
som er forutsatt il dette formalet: enkelt forankringspunkt (sikringsring - Fig. 7.1]
eller dobbelt festepunkt (beltering + l&rring - Fig. 7.2). For & feste tauet il selen
bruker du en 8+allsknute (Fig. ¢) eller fo ringkarabiner med motsi&ende plassert
spak (Fig. 7.1). Forsiktig! lkke bruk andre festepunkter enn dem som er angitt (Fig.
8). Forsiktig! Bruk aldri bare karabin il feste, da denne vil kunne plassere seg p&
feil méte og belastes pa spaken. Forsiktig! Det er viktig & kontrollere spenner og
eller reguleringsinnretning regelmessig under bruk.

5.4 - Teknikker. Selen kan brukes ved Klatring, fremdriftsteknikker, sikring (Fig.
11.1), nedstigning i dobbelt tau (Fig. 11.2), oppstigning i klatresti (via ferratal,
etc. Forsiktig! Fer hver bruk mé& du vurdere hvordan en redningsplan vil kunne
gjennomferes pd en trygg og effektiv mate.
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Brugerveijledningen fil denne anordning bestér of en generel vejledning og en
specifik, og begge skal gennemlzeses neje for brugen. Bemaerk! Dette ark udger
kun den specifikke vejledning.

SPECIFIK VEJLEDNING TAMI.

Denne nofe indeholder de nedvendige informationer for en korrekt anvendelse aof
det/de felgende produki/er: selen fil bjergbestigning med ski, ekspeditioner og
almindelige bjergbestigning.

1) ANVENDELSESOMRADE.

Dette produkt er personligt sikkerhedsudstyr [PSU) mod fald fra hejder; def stemmer
overens med EUHorordning (EU) 2016/425. EN 12277:2015+A1:2018-C -
Bjergbestigningsudstyr: Benseler. Bemaerk! Produkfet mé kun anvendes med
CE-meerkede enheder, klatreudstyr sésom karabiner (EN 12275), tovvaerk (EN
892] osv.

2) NOTIFICEREDE ORGANER.

Se tegnforklaringen i den generelle vejledning (afsnit 9/tabel D): M2; NI1T.

3) KLASSIFIKATION. (fig. 3). 1) Beelte. 2] Aftageligt anti-slidforsteerkning. 3)
Fast, forsteerket ring. 4] Spaende/-r il lukning og regulering af baelte. 5) Elastisk
spaender 6] Huller il fastgering of materiale 7) Sikkerhedsring 8) Benstropper 9)
Holdeelastikker til benstropper med clip. 10) Efikefte med illustration. 11) Lukkeclip
fil regulering af benstropper. 12) Spaendeband fil karabinhage il fastgering af
materiale. 13) Releasy-system.

4) MARKNING.

Numre/tal uden billedtekst: Se tegnforklaringen i den generelle vejledning (afsnit
5).
4.1 - Generelt (Fig. 2). Angivelser: 1; 4: 6; 7: 8: 11:12;13; 17; 18; 30) Pikio-
gram, som illustrerer den korrekte made at fastgere selen pa; 31) Pikiogram, som
illustrerer, hvordan selen lukkes og reguleringsspaenderne fastgares.

4.2 - Sporbarhed (Fig. 2). Angivelser: T2; T3; T8; T9.

5) BRUGERVEJLEDNING.

5.1 - Regulering. Vzelg en sele med passende sterrelse (fig. 1). Placer den abne
sele bag ryggen, s& den er placeret i den rette hejde (fig. 5.1). Neerm selens
yderender il kroppen som vist (fig. 5.2). Fer beeltet gennem serviceringen, indfil
det er placeret over den aftagelige, forsteerkede ring (fig. 5.3). Fer baeltet gen-
nem lukkespaendet og reguler, s& det sidder perfekt tzef ind fil kroppen uden af
stramme (fig. 4.1 - 4.2). Passer igen baeltet i spaendet, s& faresignalet er daekket
(fig. 4.3 - 4.4). Fer eventuelt overskydende baelte gennem det elastiske spaende.
Luk og juster benstropperne ved hjeelp af clipsene og holdeelastikkerne, s& en
hé&nd kan passere mellem benstroppen og benet pé brugeren (fig. 5.4). Bemaerk!
Inden brug er det nedvendigt at udfere en preve med ophsengning pd et sikkert
sted for at sikre, at selen er den rigtige sterrelse, har tilstraekkelig reguleringsfrihed
og sidder p& en hejde, som giver en acceptabel komfort under den brug, den
er beregnet fil.

5.2 - Systemet RELEASY Tami er udstyret med ef innovativt system, Releasy, som
ger &bning af benstropperne hurtig, ogsd med luffer eller handsker, idet det er
filstraekkeligt blot at fraekke ned i stroppen (fig. 10).

5.3 - Brug. Selen m& kun kobles il systemet i de forudsete fasigeringspunkter:
enkelt fastgeringspunkt (sikkerhedsringen - fig. 7. 1) dobbelt fastgeringspunkt (bael-
fering + ring pd lérene - fig. 7.2). Brug en 8-als knude fil af fastgere tovet il selen
(fig. 6) eller to konnekiorer i stebejern med modsat handtag (fig. 7.1). Bemaerk!
Brug ikke andre fastgeringspunkter end de anferte (fig. 8). Bemaerk! Brug aldrig
kun en enkelt konnekior il fastgering, da den kan szette sig forkert og blive belastet
p& handtaget. Bemaerk! Det er vigtigt regelmaessigt at kontrollere spaender og
eller reguleringsanordninger under brug.

5.4 - Teknikker. Selen kan bruges fil bjergbesfigning fil teknikkerne progression,
sikring [fig. 11.1), nedstigning med dobbelt tov (fig. 11.2), bestigning of via
ferrata osv. Bemaerk! Far hver brug skal det vurderes, hvordan en effektiv rednings-
plan kan udferes sikkert og effektivt.
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NEDERLANDS

De gebruiksaanwijzing van dit apparaat bestaat uit een algemene en een speci-
fieke instructie en beide moeten voor gebruik zorgvuldig worden gelezen. Let op!
Dit blad bevat slechts de specifieke instructie.

SPECIFIEKE INSTRUCTIES TAMI.

Deze nota bevat de informatie die nodig is voor het correcte gebruik van het (de)
volgende productlen): harnas voor toerskién, expedities en klassiek alpinisme.

1) TOEPASSINGSGEBIED.

Dit product is een persoonlijk beschermingsmiddel (PBM) tegen vallen van een hoog-
fe en voldoet aan verordening (EU) 2016,/425. EN 12277:2015+A1:2018-C
- Uitrusting voor het bergbeklimmen: beengordels. Let op! Dit product kan alleen
worden gebruikt met vitrustingen die het EGkeurmerk dragen, toebehoren voor
alpinisme zoals connectoren (EN 12275), touwen (EN 892), enz.

2) AANGEMELDE INSTANTIES.

Zie de legenda in de algemene instructies [paragraaf 9/tabel D): M2; NIT.

3) BENAMING. [Fig. 3). 1) Riem. 2) Slijivaste mobiele versterking. 3) Versterkie
vaste lus. 4] Gesplen) voor het sluiten en afstellen van de riem. 5) Elasfische
bandjes. 6) Materiaalhouderlussen. 7| Zekeringslus. 8) Beenlussen. 9) Elastische
beenlussteunen met clip. 10) lllustratief efiket. 11) Clip voor het sluiten en afstellen
van de beenlussen. 12] Bevesfigingsband voor materiaalhoudermusketon. 13)
Releasy systeem.

4) MARKERING.

Nummers/letters zonder bijschrift: zie de legenda in de algemene instructies
(hoofdstuk 5).

4.1 - Algemeen (Afb. 2). Indicaties: 1; 4; 6;7:8; 11;12; 13; 17; 18; 30) Pic-
fogram voor het aanduiden van de correcte bevestigingsmethoden; 3 1) Pictogram
daf aanduidt hoe de afsfelgespen moeten worden gesloten en bevestigd.

4.2 - Traceerbaarheid (Afb. 2). Indicaties: T2; T3; T8; T9.

5) GEBRUIKSAANWUZING.

5.1 - Afstellen. Kies een harnas met de juiste afmetingen (Fig. 1). Plaats het open
harnas op de rug, zodanig dat het zich op de juiste hoogte bevindt (Fig. 5.1).
Breng de uiteinden van het harnas naar het lichaam zoals aangetoond (Fig.
5.2). Lloat de band van de riem door de lus passeren, fotdat deze zich boven de
slijivaste mobiele versterking bevindt (Fig. 5.3). Llaat de band van de riem door
de sluilgesp passeren, en stel deze zodanig af dat deze perfect aansluit op het
lichaam zonder dat deze fe strak zit (Fig. 4.1+4.2). laat de band opnieuw door
de gesp passeren, zodanig dat het waarschuwingssymbool wordt bedekt (Fig.
4.3+4.4). laat eventuele overtollige stukjes band door de elastische bandjes
passeren. Sluit de beenlussen en stel deze af door gebruik te maken van de
hiervoor bedoelde clips en elastische beenlussteunen, zodanig dat er een hand
past tussen de beenlus en hef been van de gebruiker (Fig. 5.4). Let op! Voor het
gebruik is het nodig om een hangtest uit te voeren op een veilige plek, om er
zeker van te zijn dat het harnas de juiste afmetingen heeft, over de mogelijkheid
beschikt om op correcte wijze te worden afgesteld en voldoende comfort biedt
voor het beoogde gebruik.

5.2 - RELEASY systeem. De Tami is uitgerust mef het innovatieve Releasy systeem
waarmee het snel openen van de beenlussen mogelijk wordt gemaakt, ook als
de gebruiker wanten of handschoenen draagt, door het lipje simpelweg naar
beneden te frekken (Fig. 10).

5.3 - Gebruik. Het harmnas mag vitsluitend aan het systeem worden bevesfigd
met behulp van de hiervoor bedoelde verbindingspunten: enkelvoudig verbin-
dingspunt (zekeringslus - Fig. 7.1) of dubbel verbindingspunt (riemlus + beenlus
-Fig. 7.2). Om het touw fe verbinden met het harnas, dient er gebruik te worden
gemaakt van een achtknoop (Fig. 6) of twee schroefkarabiners met parallelle
hendel. Let op! Gebruik geen andere verbindingspunten dan de aangeduide ver
bindingspunten [Fig. 8). Let op! Gebruik nooit slechts één karabiner om jezelf vast
te maken, omdat dit kan leiden fot een onjuiste positionering waardoor de hendel
kan worden belast. Let op! Het is belangrijk om de gespen en/of afstelsystemen
regelmatig te controleren tijidens het gebruik.

5.4 - Technieken. Het harnas kan worden gebruikt voor alpinisme, progressietech-
nieken, zekeren (Fig. 11.1), afdalen met dubbel touw (Fig. 11.2), het afleggen
van een via ferrata, enz. Let op! Zorg voor elk gebruik voor een reddingsplan dat
op een veilige en effeciénte manier kan worden uitgevoerd.
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Navodila za uporabo te naprave so sestavliena iz splosnih in posebnih navedil;
oba dela morate pred uporabo skrbno prebrati. Pozor! Ta list vsebuje samo po-
sebna navodila.

POSEBNA NAVODILA TAML

To obvestilo vsebuje podatke, pofrebne za pravilno uporabo naslednjega/ih iz-
delka/ov: pasu za alpinisticno smucanje, odprave in klasi¢en alpinizem.

1) PREDVIDENA UPORABA.

Ta izdelek je osebna varovalna oprema (OVO) za zadcito pred padci z visine;
skladen je z Uredbo (EU) 2016,/425. EN 12277:2015+A1:2018-C - Alpini-
sticna oprema: nozni pasovi. Pozor! lzdelek je dovolieno uporabliati izkljuéno z
napravami z oznako CE, opremo za gornistvo, kot so konektorji (EN 12275)
vrvi (EN 892), itd.

2) PRIGLASENI ORGANI.

Oglejte si legendo v splodnih navodilih (odstavek 9 / tabela D): M2; NIT.

3) NOMENKLATURA. [SI. 3). 1) Pas. 2) Pomicna ojacitev za zaicito profi drg-
njenju. 3) Fiksni ojacan obro¢. 4) Zaponka/e za zapiranje in nastavitve pasu.
5) Elasticna zanka. ) Zanke za vpenjanje opreme. 7) Varovalni obroc. 8) Noz-
ne zanke. 9| Elasticni trakovi s sponko. 10) Etiketa s slikovnim prikazom. 11)
Zaponka za zapiranje in nasfavitve noznih zank. 12) Trak za pritrditev vponke za
opremo. 13) Sistem za hitro odpenjanje Releasy.

4) OZNAKE.

Stevilke/Erke brez besedila: oglejte si legendo v splosnih navodilih (odstavek 5).
4.1 - Splosno (SI. 2). Oznake: 1; 4; 6; 7; 8; 11; 12; 13; 17; 18; 30) Poenos-
tavljen slikovni prikaz pravilnega pripenjania; 31) Poenostavljen slikovni prikaz
zapiranja in prifrievanja sponk za nastavitve.

4.2 - Sledljivost (SI. 2). Oznake: T2; T3; T8; T9.

5) NAVODILA ZA UPORABO.

5.1 - Nastavitve. Izberite plezalni pas usfrezne velikostfi (SI. 1). Namestite odprt
plezalni pas za hrbet tako, da lezi na primerni visini (SI. 5.1). Primaknite oba
konca pasu k felesu, kot je prikazano (SI. 5.2). Speljite trak pasu skozi pomozni
obro¢, dokler se ne uleze na pomicni ojacan obroc (SI. 5.3). Speljite trak pasu
skozi pripadajoco zapormo vponko in ga nastavite tako, da se popolnoma prile-
ga frupu, ne da bi bil zaradi tega prefesen (SI. 4.1+4.2). Ponovno speljite trak
skozi vponko fako, da prekrije znak za nevamost (SI. 4.3-4.4). Speljite morebitni
ostanek fraku skozi ustrezno elasficno zanko. Zaprite in nastavite nozne zanke s
pomocjo pripadajocih zaponk ali elasti¢nih trakov tako, da ostane med nozno
zanko in nogo uporabnika za dlan Siroko prostora (SI. 5.4). Pozor! Pred uporabo
preizkusite opremo z visenjem na vamem mestu in preverite, da je plezalni pas
ustrezne velikosti, ga je mogoce dovolj prilagoditi in da je stopnja udobja spre-
jemljiva za uporabo, ki i je plezalni pas namenjen.

5.2 - Sistem RELEASY. Plezalni pas Tami je opremlien z inovativnim sistemom, ki
omogoca hifro odpenjanje noznih zank, tudi ce uporabliate palénike ali rokavice,
z enostavnim potegom jezicka navzdol (SI. 10).

5.3 - Uporaba. Plezalni pas lahko vpnete v sistem varovanja samo na mestih za
pritrditev, ki so femu namenjena: mesfo enojnega vpenjanja [varovalni obroc - Sl.
7.1 ali mesto dvojnega vpenjanja (pasni obro¢ + obro¢ nozne zanke - SI. 7.2).
Za pripenjanje vivi na plezalni pas uporabite osmico (SI. ¢) ali dva karabina z
nasprotnim vzvodom (SI. 7.1). Pozor! Ne uporabliajte drugih mest za pripenjanje
od oznacenih (SI. 8. Pozor! Nikoli ne uporabliajte samo ene vponke za privez
saj bi se lahko zasukala v nepravilen polozaj in obremenila rocico vponke. Po-
zor! Pomembno je, da sponke in zaponke za nastavitev redno preverjate med
uporabo.

5.4 - Tehnike. Plezalni pas se lahko v alpinizmu uporablia za tehnike napredo-
vanja, varovania (SI. 11.1), spuscanja z dvojno vrvijo [Fig. 11.2), varovanega
plezanja itd. Pozor! Pred vsako uporabo ocenite, ali se lahko naért reSevanja
izvede vamo in ucinkovito.
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SLOVENCINA

Navod na pouzitie tohto zariadenia sa skladé zo vieobecnych pokynov a osobit-
nych pokynov a oba dokumenty si musite pozorne precitaf pred pouzitim vyrobku.
Pozor! Tento leték obsahuje len osobiiné pokyny.

OSOBITNE POKYNY TAMI.

Tento dokument obsahuje informacie potrebné pre spravne pouzivanie nasledu-
jtceho wyrobku/vyrobkov: sedaci postroj pre skialpinizmus, vypravy a klasicky
alpinizmus.

1) UPLATNENIE.

Tento vyrobok je osobnym ochrannym prostriedkom (O.O.P) proti padu z vy3ky
a je v stlade s nariadenim [(EU) 2016/425. EN 12277:2015+A1:2018-C -
Vybava pre alpinizmus: sedacie stehenné postroje.

Pozor! VWrobok sa méze pouzivafiba so zariadenim ozna¢enym CE, s horolezec-
kym vybavenim ako karabiny [EN 12275), lané (EN 892) atd.

2) NOTIFIKOVANE OSOBY.

Pozri legendu vo Vieobecnych pokynoch odsek @ / tabulka D): M2; NT.

3) NOMENKLATURA. (obr. 3). 1) pas. 2) elastické vystuz proti oderu. 3] pevné
istiace oko. 4) spona/spony zatvarania a nastavenia pasu. 5) elastické putko. 6]
putka na materidl. 7) oko istenia. 8) nozné popruhy. @) gumky na nozné popruhy
s klipom. 10] stitok. 11) klip na zatvéranie a nastavenie noznych popruhov. 12)
upevitovacia péska pre karabinu na material. 13) systém Releasy.

4) OZNACENIE.

Cisla/pismend bez popisu: pozri legendu vo Vieobecnych pokynoch (odsek 5).
4.1 - Vieobecné oznadenie (Obr. 2). Oznacenia: 1;4:6;7;8;11:12:13:17;
18; 30) Symbol so zndzomenim sprévneho viazania; 31) Symbol, kiory znézor
fiuje zatvaranie a utiahnutie nastavovacich spén.

4.2 -'Vys|edovcﬂe|hovst' ([Obr. 2). Oznagenia: T2; T3; T8; T9.

5) NAVOD NA POUZITIE.

5.1 - Nastavenie: Vyberte si 0vazok vhodnej velkosti (obr. 1). Otvoreny Ovazok
umiestite na chrbdt, do sprévnej vyiky [obr. 5.1). Prilozte si konce Gvazku k telu
tak, ako je fo zndzornené na obrazku (obr. 5.2). Pasku opaska umiestnite do oka
tak, aby sa nachddzal nad pohyblivym istiacim okom (obr. 5.3). Prevlecte pésku
opaska cez sponu zatvarania tak, aby priliehal k telu ale aby nebol prilis fesny
(obr. 4.1+4.2). Zalozte pasku do spony fak, aby bol vysirazny symbol zakryty
(obr. 4.3+4.4). Precnievajicu pasku zalozte do prisluiného elastického putka. Zo-
tvorte a nastavte nozné popruhy pomocou klipov a gumiciek tak, aby medzi noz-
nym popruhom a nohou zosfal priestor na ruku (obr. 5.4). Pozor! Pred pouzitim
je_potrebné vykonat skisku zavesenia na bezpeénom mieste a skontrolovat, ¢&i je
Gvaizok sprévnej velkosti, & mé dostatoént moznost nastavenia a &i je dostatoéne
pohodIny pre zamyslané pouZitie.

5.2 - Systém RELEASY. Model Tami disponuje inovativnym systémom Releasy,
ktory umoziuje rychle otvorenie noznych popruhov, aj palcovymi a prstovymi
rukavicami, jednoduchym potiahnutim fahadla smerom dole (obr. 10).

5.3 - Pouzivanie. Uvazok musi byf pripojeny k systému len pripdjacimi bodmi
urcenymi na tento Ocel: jednoduchy pripdjaci bod (oko istenia - obr. 7.1) alebo
dvojity pripdjaci bod (oko pésu a oko noznych popruhov - obr. 7.2). Lano pri-
viazte k Ovazku vytvorenim osmickového uzla (obr. 6] alebo dvomi karabinami
so skrutkovanim umiestnenym oproti sebe [obr. 7.1]. Pozor! Nepouzivajte iné
ako uréené pripdjacie body [obr. 8]. Pozor! Na pripojenie nikdy nepouzivajte
len jednu karabinu, pretoze by sa mohla dostat do nespravnej polohy a zatazif
skrutkovanie. Pozor! Pocas pouzivania je délezité pravidelne kontrolovat spony
a/alebo sicasti uréené na nastavovanie.

5.4 - Techniky. Uvaizok mozno pouzivaf pocas alpinizmu, pri technike postupo-
vania, istenia (obr. 11.1), zlafovania s dvojitym lanom (obr. 11.2), via ferrata
a pod. Pozor! Pred kazdym pouzitim si premyslite bezpecny a G¢inny zachranny

plan.
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ROMANA

Instructiunile de ufilizare a acestui dispozitiv constau dintro insfructiune generald
si una specificd si ambele frebuie citite cu atenfie Tnainte de utilizare. Atentie!
Aceastd fisd constituie doar instructiunea specifica.

INSTRUCTIUNI SPECIFICE TAMI.

Aceasfd notd contine informatiile necesare pentru ufilizarea corectd a urmatoa-
relor produse: ham pentru skitouring, expeditii si alpinims si escaladare clasice.
1) DOMENIUL DE APLICARE.

Acesf produs esfe un echipament individual de protectie (E.I.P.) impotriva ca-
derilor de lo o nalime; este conform cu Regulamentul (UE) 2016/425. EN
12277:2015+A1:2018-C - Echipament pentfru alpinism si escaladare: hamuri
pentru scaune. Atentie! Acest model este folosit doar cu dispozitive ce au marca
CE: conectori [model EN 12275) in calitate de echipament de alpinism, corzi
[model EN 892), efc.

2) ORGANE NOTIFICATE.

Consultati legenda din instructiunile generale (paragraful 9/tabelul D): M2; NT.
3) NOMENCLATURA (Fig. 3). 1) Curea. 2) Ranforsare mobild antiabraziune. 3)
Bucl& fixa ranforsata. 4) Cataramd/catarame pentru inchiderea si reglarea cure-
lei. 5) Benzi elasfice. 6] Bucla de fransport pentru unelte. 7) Bucld pentru anco-
rare. 8) Bucle picior. 9) Suporturi elasfice bucld de picior cu clemd. 10) Etichetd
ilustrativa. 11) Clemd pentru inchiderea si reglarea buclelor de picior. 12) Banda
de fixare pentru carabing de fransport unelte. 13) Sistem Releasy.

4) MARCARE.

Numere/litere f&rg fitlu: consultati legenda in instructiunile generale (paragraful
5).
4.1 - Genera|itéﬁ (Fig. 2). Indicatii: 1; 4; 6; 7: 8; 11, 12; 13; 17, 18; 30)
Pictogramd care ilustreazd metodele corecte de conectare; 31) Pictogramd care
ilustreaz& modul de inchidere i fixare a cataramelor de reglare.

4.2 - Trasabilitate (Fig. 2]. Indicatii: T2; T3; T8; T9.

5) INSTRUCTIUNI DE UTILIZARE.

5.1 - Reglare. Alegeti un ham de dimensiune adecvatd (Fig. 1) Asezati hamul
infro pozifie deschisa sub partea de jos a spatelui, n asa fel incat sa 1l asezati
la ngliimea corectd [Fig. 1). Aduceli capetele hamului aproape de corp, conform
ilustratiei (Fig. 2). Trecefi chinga curelei prin bucl& pand cand este pozitionatd
deasupra buclei mobile ranforsate (Fig. 5.3). Trecefi cureaua prin cafaramd, re-
glafi-o astel incat s& se fixeze bine pe corp, fard a fi prea stransa (Fig. 4.1+4.2).
Trecefi cureaua Tnapoi prin cataramd, astfel incat semnul de pericol sa fie acoperit
(Fig. 4.3+4.4). Treceli cureaua Tn exces prin chingile elastice (Fig. 5.6). Inchidefi
si reglafi buclele de picior folosind cleme corespunzatoare si suporturi elastice
pentru buclele de picior, asffel incat sa putefi trece mana intre buclele de picior
si piciorul ufilizatorului (Fig. 5.4). Atentie! Inainte de utilizare, este necesar s&
efectuali un test de atémare infrun mediu sigur, pentru a v& asigura c& hamul are
dimensiunea corectd, cd existd posibilitatea de o regla in mod corespunzdtor si
exist& un nivel de confort acceptabil pentru destinatia de utilizare.

5.2 - Sistem RELEASY. Tami este prevazut cu un sistem Releasy inovativ, care per-
mite deschiderea rapidd a buclelor de picior, de asemenea cu manusi, tragand
pur si simplu de dispozitivul de tragere in jos (Fig. 10).

5.3 - Utilizare. Hamul trebuie conectat la un sistem doar cu ajutorul puncelor de
fixare indicate pentru aceastd ufilizare: punct de fixare simplu (bucld penfru anco-
rare - Fig. 7.1) sau punct de fixare dublu (bucld ham + bucla - Fig. 7.2]. Pentru
conectarea frénghiei la ham, folositi un model cu 8 (Fig. 6] sau doi conecfori
de registru penfru surub cu registru opus [Fig. 7.1). Atentie! Nu folosii puncte de
ancorare diferite de cele indicate (Fig. 8). Atentie! Nu folositi niciodatd p metodd
de legare cu doar un singur conector, deoarece poate ajunge sd fie incarcat intr-o
pozifie gresitd pe registru. Afentie! Este important s& verificati periodic cataramele
si/sau dispozitivele de reglare in timpul utiliz&rii.

5.4 - Tehnici. Hamul poate fi folosit in activitati de alpinism si escaladare, pentru
fehnici de inaintare, ancorare (Fig. 11.1), rapel (Fig. 11.2), trasee de Via Ferrata
efc. Atentie! Inainte de fiecare utilizare, aranjafi in prealabil un plan adecvat de
salvare care ar putea fi executat intrun mod sigur si eficient.
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Navod k pouzitf tohoto zafizeni se sklédé ze vieobecnych a specifickych pokynd.
Pred pouzitim je nutno obé &ésti peclivé precist. Pozor! Tato brozurka obsahuje
pouze specifické pokyny.

ZVLASTNI POKYNY TAM!I,

Tyto pokyny obsahujf informace nezbyiné pro spravné pouzivani vyrobku/vyrob-
ko: Gvazku pro skialpinismus, expedice a klasické horolezectvi.

1) OBLAST POUZITI.

Jednd se o osobni ochranny prosiedek (OOP) proti paddm z vysky odpovidaijr-
cf nafizenf (EU) 2016/425. EN 12277:2015+A1:2018-C - Horolezeckd vy-
zbroj: sedaci Ovazky. Pozor! VWrobek je uréen k pouzit vwhradné se zafizenimi s
oznacenim CE, s horolezeckym a pracovnim vybavenim, jako jsou karabin [EN
12275), lana ([EN 892], smycky atd.

2) NOTIFIKOVANE ORGANY.

Viz legenda ve vseobecnych pokynech (¢lanek @/tabulka D): M2; N1T.

3) NAZVOSLOVI. (Obr. 3). 1) Bederni pés. 2) Pohyblivé zesw|em z anti-abrazi-
vniho materialu. 3) Zesilené pevné spodni oko. 4] Zaviraci spona/spony pro nas-
taveni bederntho pésu. 5) Pruzné poutko. 6) Materiglové poutka. 7) Navazovaci
oko. 8) Nohavicky. 9) Pomocné gumicky pro uchyceni nohavicek s piezkou. 10)

Informaéni stitek. 11) Zaviraci prezko pro nastaveni nohavicek. 12) Poutko pro
pfipevnéni materidlové karabiny. 13) RelEasy systém.
4) OZNACENI.

Cisla/pismena bez popisku: viz legenda ve vieobecnych pokynech (¢lanek 5).

4.1 - Obecné (Obr. 2). Oznageni: 1; 4; 6; 7: 8; 11: 12: 13; 17; 18; 30)
Pikiogram zn&zorfiujict spravné zplsoby navézéni; 31) Pikiogram zndzorfiujici
sprévny zpdsob zavieni a upevnéni stahovaci spony.

4.2 - Dohledatelnost (Obr. 2). Oznaceni: T2; T3; T8; T9.

5) NAVOD K POUZITI.

5.1 - Nastaveni. Zvolte spravnou velikost Gvazku podle pifslusné tabulky (Obr.
1). Umistéte otevieny Ovazek za zada do sprévné vysky [Obr. 5.1). Obepnéte
Gvazek okolo t&la, jak je zndzoméno na obrazku (Obr. 5.2). Protéhnéte popruh
bederniho pasu navazovacim okem, az se toto bude nachédzet nad pohyblivym
zesilenym okem (Obr. 5.3]. Protahnéte popruh bederntho pasu prislusnou zavi-
raci sponou a utéhnéte ji tak, aby pas perfekiné prilehl k 1l a nebyl prilis tEsny
(Obr. 4.1+4.2). Prot&hnéte popruh zpst sponou tak, aby byla znacka nebezpeci
zakrytd (Obr. 4.3+4.4). Pilis dlouhy popruh provlecte do pfislusného pruzného
poutka. Zapnéfe a utdhnéte nohavicky pomoci piislusnych piezek a pomocnych
gumicek tak, abyste mezi nohavicku a stehno vsunuli jednu ruku (Obr. 5.4). Po-
zor! Ped pouZitim je nutné provést zkousku Gvazku zavédenim se na bezpecném
misté a ujistit se, ze byl zvolen sedaci Gvazek o spravné velikosti, ze jej Ize
dostatecné utdhnout a ze poskytuje prijatelny pocit pohodli pro zpisob pouzitt
ke kterému je urcen. )

5.2 - Systém REL-EASY. Uvazek Tami je vybaven inovativnim systémem Rel-Easy,
ktery umoznuje rychlé otevieni nohavicek i s palcaky & prstovymi rukavicemi, a fo
jednoduse zatazenim za tahlo smérem dold (Obr. 10).

5.3 - Pouziti. Uvazek se pripojuje k ochrannému systému vyhrctdne prosTredmcMm
piipojovacich bod urcenych k fomuto Gcelu: samostamny piipojovaci bod (nava-
zovact oko - Obr. 7.1] &i dvojity pripojovaci bod (oko na bedemim pésu + oko
na nohavickach - Obr. 7.2). Pro navézéni lana k tvazku pouzijte osmickovy uzel
(Obr. 6] &i dvé sroubovact karabiny s opacné nasmérovanymi zamky (Obr. 7.1).
Pozor! Nepouziveite jiné piipojovaci body, nez jsou ty zde zndzoméné [Obr. 8).
Pozor! Nikdy nepouzivejte pouze jednu karabinu pro navézant, jelikoz by se tato
mohla nevhodné otocit a mohlo by dojit k nebezpecnému zatizeni z&mku. Pozor!
Pravidelné béhem pouzivani kontrolujte spony a ostatni nastavovact prvky.

5.4 - Techniky. Uvozek lze pouzivat pii horolezecivi, pro Technlky postupu na
lané a jisteni (Obr. 11.1), pii sestupu po dvojitém |one [Obr. 11.2), zdolavani
zajisténych cest atd. Pozor! Pred kazdym pouzitim je nutno zvézit bezpecny a
G¢inny zé&chranny postup.
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Bu cihazin kullanim talimatlar genel bir talimat ve bir sarinameden olusmakia olup
her ikisinin de kullanmadan énce dikkatle okunmasi gerekmektedir. Dikkat! Bu
form sadece ézel talimat feskil eder.

OZEL TALIMATLAR TAML.

Bu not, asagidaki Grinin/Urinlerin dogru  kullanimiigin  gerekli bilgileri
icermektedir: kosumunun kayak dageilik, kesif gezisi ve klasik dageilik igin.

1) UYGULAMA ALANI.

Bu Urin, bir yiksekten dismeye karsi bireysel bir koruma cihazidir (D.P.L).
2016/425 sayh AB yénetmeligi ile uyumludur. EN 12277:2015+A1:2018-C
- Dagallik ekipmani: bacak kayislan. Dikkat! Urin sadece CE isarefli cihazlar
karabinalar (EN 12275), halatlar [EN 892), etc.

2) ONAYLI KURULUSLAR.

Genel talimatlardaki agiklamalara basvurunuz (paragraf @ / Tablo D): M2; NT.
3) TERMINOLOJI. (Sekil. 3). 1) Kemer. 2) Asinmaya dayanikli hareketli fakviye.
3) Takviyeli sabif ilmek. 4) Kemer ayarlama ve kapama tokasi/tokalarn. 5) Elastik
kemer koprisu. 6) Alet tasima kopgalan. 7) Halat ilmegi. 8) Bacak kayislar. 9)
Klipsli elastik bacak kayisi destegi. 10) Agiklayici efiket. 11) Bacak kayisi kapama
ve ayarlama klipsi. 12) Alet fasima karabini futturma bandi. 13) Releasy sistemi.
4) MARKALAMA.

Basliksiz sayilar/harfler: genel talimatlardaki agiklamalara basvurunuz (paragraf
5).
4.1 - Genel Bilgiler (Sekil. 2). Gostergeler: 1; 4; 6: 7: 8; 11: 12; 13; 17; 18;
30) Dogru baglanma bicimlerini gésteren resimli diyagram; 31] Ayar tokalarinin
kapatilarak nasil yerlestirilecegini gosteren resimli diyagram.

4.2 - izlenebilirlik (Sekil. 2). Gostergeler: T2; T3; T8; T9.

5) KULLANMA TALIMATLARI.

5.1 - Ayarlama. Uygun olciide kosum seciniz (Sek. 1). Dogru yikseklikte
yerlestirebilmeniz icin kosumu acik bir sekilde sitinizin alt kismina yerlestiriniz
(Sek. 5.1). Sekilde gésterildigi gibi kosum uglarini viicuda yakin tutunuz (Sek.
5.2). Kemerin askisini hareketli takviyeli ilmegin Ustine gelene kadar ilmegin
icinden gegiriniz (Sek. 5.3). Fazla sikmadan, vicuda tamamen uyacak sekilde
ayarlayarak kemerin askisini kemer tokasina gegiriniz(Sek. 4.1+4.2). Tehlike
isarefini kapatacak sekilde aski kayisini tekrar tokaya gegiriniz (Sek. 4.3+4.4).
Varsa aski kayisini fazlasini elastik kemer képrisinin icine gekiniz. Bir elin
kullanicinin kalca ve bacagr arasina gegecek sekilde bacak kosumlarini klipsler ve
elastik destekler yardimiyla kapatarak ayarlayiniz (Sek. 5.4). Dikkat! Kullanmadan
dnce kosumun dogru Slciide olmasini, veterince ayarlanabilme olanagi vermesini
amaclanan kullanima vygun rahat bir sevivede bulunmasini saglamak icin givenli
bir yerde bir asilma testi yapilmasi gerekmektedir.

5.2 - RELEASY sistemi. Tami, bacak kayislaninin cabuk bir sekilde agilmasing,
ayni zamanda manson ve eldivenlerle basitce asagiya cekilmesine olanak veren
Releasy sistemiyle yeniligi ile temin edilmektedir. 10).

5.3 - Kullanim. Kosumun sadece o kullanim igin éngérillen baglanti nokialar
araciligiyla siseme bagli olmasi gerekir: tek bir baglanti noktasi (emniyet halkasi -
Sek 7.1) veya cift baglant noktasi (kemer ilmegi + bacak kayisi - Sek. 7.2). Kosum
ipini baglamak icin 8 rakami seklindeki bir digimi (Sek. 6) ya da kontra kollu
iki halka baglant parcasini kullaniniz (Sek. 7.1). Dikkat! Belirtilenler disindaki
baglant noktalanini kullanmayiniz (Sek. 8). Dikkat! Yanlis bir sekilde konum alma
ve kola vilklenme olasiligi nedenivle baglanmak icin tek bir baglantili yéntemi asla
kullanmayiniz. Dikkat! Kullanim sirasinda ayarlama tokalan ve/veya cihazlarinin
diizenli olarak kontrolii dnem tasimaktadir,

5.4 - Teknikler. Kosum, dagcilik faaliyetlerinde ilerleme teknikleri, emniyet kemeri
baglama ($ek. 11.1); Kaya inisi (Sek. 11.2), bir demir yolunda rayin vb.
izlenmesi amaciyla kullanilabilmektedir. Dikkat! Her kullanim 6ncesi giivenli ve
etkili bir kurtarma planinin nasil yapilabilecegini degerlendiriniz.
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MAGYAR

Az erre a felszerelésre vonatkozd haszndlati utasitésok dlialénos és specidlis
utasftasokbol dlinak, amelyeket hasznalat elétt figyelmesen el kell olvasni.
Figyelem! Ez a lap csak a specidlis utasitasokat tartalmazza.
SPECIALIS UTSITASOK TAMI.
Ez a megjegyzés az alabbi termék/ek helyes haszndlatéra vonatkozé utasitésokat
fartalmazza: heveder sieléshez, expediciokhoz és klasszikus hegymaszéshoz.
1) ALKALMAZASI TERULET.
Ez a termék személyi véddeszkdz magasbdl vald lezuhands megelézésére;
megfelel a 2016/425/EU rendeletnek. EN 12277: 2015 Al: 2018-C -
Hegymdaszo felszerelés: iléhevederek. Figyelem! Ez a termék csak CEelsléssel
ellgtott berendezéssel hasznélhatd: hegymaszé felszerelések, mint példéul
csatlakozok (EN 12275), kételek ([EN 892) stb.
2) BEJELENTETT SZERVEZETEK.
Olvassa el a jelmagyardzatot az dlialanos utasitasokban (9. bek. / D 1&bl.):
M2; NT.
3) SZOJEGYZEK (3 &br). 1) Ov. 2] Mobil kopasallésdg megerésités. 3)
Megerésitett 1dgzitett hurok. 4] Csat /ok az év zéraséhoz és szabdlyozdséhoz.
5) Rugalmas hevederek. 6) Szerszamtartéd hurok. 7) Fék hurok. 8) Labhurkok. @)
Elasztikus labhurok témaszidk csiptetével. 10) lllusziralé cimke. 11) Csipesz a
labhurkok zardsahoz és szabalyozasdhoz. 12) Régzitd szalag szerszémhordozd
karabinerhez. 13) Releasy rendszer.
4) JELOLESEK.
Abrafelirat nélkili szamok/bettk: olvassa el a jelmagyardzatot az dlialénos
utosnosokbon (5. bek.).

- Altalénos (2 abr.). Utmutatésok: 1; 4: 6: 7:8: 11: 12: 13: 17: 18: 30)
A he\yes Ssszekapesolasi modokat bemutatd p\ktogrom 31) Piktogram, amely
megmutatia, hogyan kell bezami és régziteni a bedllitd csatokat.
4.2 - Nyomon kévethet8ség (2 dbr.). Umutatasok: T2; T3; T8; T9.
5) HASZNALATI UTASITASOK.
5.1 - Bedllitas. Valasszon megfelelé méretd hevedert (1. ébra) Helyezze a
hevedert nyitott helyzetben a dereka mégé, hogy a megfelel8 magassagban
elhelyezhesse (1. abra). Hizza a heveder végeit a testhez kézel, ahogy az abra
mutatja (2. abra). Haijtsa &t a hevedert a hurokban, amig az a meger&sitett mobil
hurok folé keril (5.3. dbra). Hajtsa &t az dvet a csaton keresziil, és dgy dllitsa be,
hogy az kényelmesen illeszkediék a testhez, anélkil, hogy tdl szoros lenne (4.1
+ 4.2. abra). Hajtsa vissza az dvet a csaton kereszfil Ugy, hogy a veszélyjelzést
fedje (4.3 + 4.4. &bra). A fennmaradé dvrészt a rugalmas szfjakon at kell vezetni
(5.6. &bra). Zarja be és dllitsa be a ldbhurkokat a megfelelé csipteték és a
rugalmas lébhuroktémaszok segitségével oly médon, hogy egy kéz at tudjon fémi
a labhurkok és a felhasznalé laba kdzétt (5.4. abra). Figyelem! Haszndlat elétt
egy biztonsdgos kémyezetben, akasztdsi tesztet kell végezni annak érdekében
hogy a heveder mérete megfeleld legyen, megfeleld bedllitast tesz lehetdve és
elfogadhaté kényelmi szintet biztosit a rendeltetésszer( hasznalathoz.
5.2 - RELEASY rendszer. A Tami innovativ Releasy rendszerrel van ellatva,
amely lehetévé teszi a labhurkok gyors megnyitasat muffokkal és a kesztyGvel i,
egyszerlen lehtzva a hiozot (10. dbral).
5.3 - Hasznélat. A hevedert csak az erre a célra szént régzitési pontokon kereszfil
szabad a rendszerhez csatlakoziaini : egyetlen régzitési pont (fékezd hurok - 7. 1.
4bra) vagy dupla régzitési pont (heveder hurok + hurok - 7.2. dbra). A kétélnek a
hevederhez valé csatlakoziatésdhoz 8-as (6. abra) vagy kéf, egymassal ellentétes
kapuval rendelkez& csavaros csatlakozét hasznélion (7.1. dbra). Figyelem! Ne
hasznéljon a jelzettektd] killénbszé régzitési pontokat (8. dbral. Figyelem! Soha ne
hasznélion csak egy csatlakozéval rendelkezé dsszekétd eljarést, mivel az kapun
keresztiil rossz irdnyba keriilhet betéltésre. Figyelem! Fontos, hogy a hasznélat
soran rendszeresen ellenérizze a csatokat és / vagy a bedllitd eszkdzoket.
5.4 - Technikdk. A heveder hasznalhatd hegymaszéskor, o elérehaladas
technikdkban, fékezéskor (11.1. dabra), leereszkedéskor (11.2. dbra), a via
ferrata Utvonalakon stb. Figyelem! Minden egyes haszndlat elétt készitsen el egy
megfeleld mentési tervet, amely biztonségos és hatékony médon végrehajthaté.
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O1 odnyieg via T xprion TG cuckeung autig amoteholvtal and éva vevikd kal
éva e10IKS pépog, péTel va OIadoeTe MPOCEKTIKG Kal Ta SUo TIpIV aTid Tn XEAoN.
Mpoooxr! Autd To uAAdIO Tiepiéyel pdvo TIC EI0IKEC odnyieC.

EIAIKEY. OAHTIEX TAML.

Auth 1} onueiwon TEpIéxEl TIC AMAPAITNTEG MANEOWOPIES YIa TN CWaTH XErHon
Tov akdhouBwv Tpoidvtwv: Efomhioude yia skitouring, exkdpopéc kal kKAaoikA
opeifacia.

1) MEAIO EDAPMOIHE.

Autd 1o Tipoidy anotelsl Méoo Atopikig Mpootaciag (MATM) evdvtia oTig TTe-
oeic anod PnAa @ eival olugpwvo pe Tov Kavovioud (EE) 2016/425. EN 12277
2015 + Al: 2018-C - E€omhiopdg opeiBaaiag: kéBiopa. Meoooxr! To mpoidy
auté umopel va ypnaiuoroinBei uévo oe cuvduaoud e Tov e§omAicud Tou épel
ofjuavon CE: Efonhiopds opefaciac, énwg ouvdéoeg [EN 12275), ipdvteg
EN 892) rkAm.

2) KOINOIOIHMENOI OPTANIZMOI

AvacpepBeite oTo UNMOPVNPA TwV YeVIKY odnyidv (mapdypawpog 9 / tauméha
D): M2; NT.

3) ONOMATOAQOTIA (Eik. 3).1) Zcovn. 2) Kivntr evioyuon avtrtpiBrg. 3) Evr-
oyupévog otabepde Bpdyog. 4) Mépmn (&) yia 1o Kheioipo kar ) pUBuion tou
iwévta. 5) Ehaotikol 1pdvreg. 6) Bpodyog popta epyaleicov. 7) Bpdyog Belay. 8)
Bpoyor modicov. Q) Ytnpiyuata ehactikol Bpdxou pe khim. 10) Emeénynuatik

etkéta. 11) KN yia to kAeioipo kar tn pUBpion twv Bedxwy modiwy. 12) Zdvn
OTEPEWONG Yia kapapTivep opéa epyareiwv. 13) Ziotnua aneleuBépwong.
4) THMANZH.

ApiBpol/ypdupata xwpic Aeldvta: AvapepBeite oTo Undpvnua Twv Yevikwy odn-
yiov (mapdypapog 5).

4.1 - Tevikég (BEik. 2). Xnueiwoeig: 1;4;6; 7,8, 11, 12; 13; 17: 18; 30) Eiko-
voypaupa nou Oeixvel TIC cwoTég pebddoug ouvoeong. 31) Eikovdypapua mou
Oelyvel TIKOG va KAEIVETE Kal va CTEPEWVETE TIC TIOPTIEG TTPOCAPHOVIG.

4.2 - Iyvnhacipétnra (Eik. 2). Inpeicoosic: T2; T3; T8; T9.

5) OAHTIEX XPHEZHE.

5.1 - Mpooappoyr. EmAé€te pia kahwdiwon katdMnlou pevéBoug (Eik. 1)
ToroBetAote v mhe€olda oe pia avoixt Béon mow and v kdtw pdxn, hote
va tnv Torobetroete oTo 0wotd Gog (Eik. 1). Oépte Ta dkpa g MAe€oldag
KOVTG oTo oWpa dnwg qalivetal [eik. 2. Mepdote v aptavn g (wvng péoa
oto Bpdyo péxpl va tonobetnBel mévw and tov evioxupévo kivntd Bedxo (Eik.
5.3). Mepdote T {ivn péow g népmnng, pubpilovtag étor hote va epappdlel
AVETa OTo owpa, XwPIC va eival oAU opixtd (Eik. 4.1 + 4.2). Mepdote tn {ovn
Tiow and Ty mdEMN £T01 KOTe va kaAUTetal To ofua kivouvou (Eik. 4.3 = 4.4).
MepdoTte Tuxdv mepiooeia (wvng péow Twv ehacTikmv Ipaviwy (Eik. 5.6). Kieiote
kal pubpioTe Toug PEAdyXoUS Twy TOdIY XENCILOTOIVTIAS Ta katédMnAa KAt
Kal TO OTAPIYNA TOU EAACTIKOU BpdxoU, £T01 (OOTE va PMOPE! va TePAaEl éva X!
HeTall Tav Bpdxwy Twv Todiky kai Tou Todiol Tou XeRoTn (Eik. 5.4). Mpoooy!
MNoiv and 1 yerion, eival anapaitnto va ekteeotel pia dokiur avdptnong ot éva
acpaléc epiBdMov, mpokeluévou va SIao@alioTel dTi 0 IMAVTAC éxEl TO 0WOTd
pévebog, SiaBetel ty katdMnAn pUBuion kai éva amodextod enimedo dveong yia
v mpoBAemduevn yprion.

5.2 - YUotwpa RELEASY. To Tami eival epodiaciévo e To kavotdpo cuotnua
Releasy, to omoio emtpénel o ypriyopo dvoiypa twv Bpdyxwv modicy, eriong
pe polcpa kal yévtia, amid tpaldvag mpog Ta kétw Tov eSaywyéa (Eik. 10).
5.3 - Xprion H kalwdiwon mpeéner va ouvdéetal pévo e o oloTnua PECw
Twv onueiwv olvdeong nou mpoopilovtal via auty T xERon: Hovd onueio
ouvdeong (Bpdyxog avapovic - oxAua 7. 1) f SIMAG onueio mpocdptnong (Bedxog
me€oudag + Bpdxog - oxAua 7.2). lia T alvdeon Tou ayoiviol oTtnv TheEolda
xenolpornoifote éva oxfua 8 (Xx. 6) f dto Pidwtéc cuvdéceig pe onicBia Bipa
(Ei. 7.1). Mpoooxr! Mnv ypnoiponoisite Siawopetikd onueia clvoeonc and
autd nou unodeikvuovtat (Eik. 8). Mpoooyd! Moté unv ypnoiponoieite pia péBodo
olvOeong pe évav uévo olvoeopo, kabhe pnope va tonobetnBei oe AdBoc Beon
katd prkog e Bipac. Mpoooyr! Eival onuavtikd va eéyyete TakTikd TIG MOPTEG
kal/r Tg ouokeuég plBuiong katd T oron.

54 - Texvikég. H mieoida pmopel va ypnoiporoinOsi oe  opeiatikég
SpAoTNEIGTNTES, Yia TG TexvikéC TG eEENENG, mpoodétng (Xx. 11.1), kdBodog
ue avakAnon (Xx. 11.2), Aladpopéc tinou Via Ferrata, kAt Mpoooxi! Moiv and
kaBe yprjon, mpoetolpdote éva katdMnho oxedio didowang Tou Ba propoloe
va ekTENeOTEl e aoaAd kal anodotikd TpdTo.
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Selle seadme kasutusjuhised koosnevad Gldisest juhendist ja spetsiifilisest juhendist
ning mélemad tuleb enne kasutamist hoolikalt &ébi lugeda. Tahelepanu! See leht
koosneb ainult spetsiifilisest juhendist.

SPETSIIFILISED JUHISED TAMI.

See marge sisaldab teavet, mis on vajalik jargmise foofe (foodete) digeks kasu-
tamiseks: rakmed suusatamiseks, ekspeditsioonidele ja klassikaliseks magironimi-
seks.

1) KOHALDAMISALA.

See toode on isikukaitsevahend (PPE), mis kaitseb kargelt kukkumisel ; vastab
madrusele (EL) 2016/425. EN 12277:2015+A1:2018-C - Magironimisvarus-
tus: isterakmed. Tdahelepanu! Seda toodet saab kasutada ainult koos CE-vastavus-
margisega seadmetega: magironimisvarustus nagu nditeks hendusklambrid (EN
12275), kdied (EN 892) ine.

2) TEAVITATUD ASUTUSED.

Konsulteerige legendi ildises juhendis (punkt @ / tabel D): M2; NIT.

3) NOMENKLATUUR (Joon. 3). 1) V6. 2) Mobiilne hoardkulumise vastane tugev-
dus. 3) Tugevdatud kinnitusaas. 4) Pandlad vod sulgemiseks ja reguleerimiseks.
5) Elastikpaelad. 6) Tosriistade kandmise aas. 7) Belay-aas. 8] Jalaaasad. 9)
Elastsed jalaaasa toed koos klambriga. 10) lllustratiivne silt. 11) Klamber jalaco-
sade sulgemiseks ja reguleerimiseks. 12) Todde kanduri karabiini kinnituspael.
13) Releasy sisteem.

4) MARGISTAMINE.

llma kirjelduseta numbrid / t&hed: konsulteerige legendi Uldises juhendis (punkf
5).

4.1 - Uldine (Joon. 2). Indikatsioonid: 1: 4: 6; 7:8: 11: 12; 13: 17: 18: 30)
Pikiogramm dige Uhendusmeetodiga; 31) Pikiogramm millel on n&idatud regulee-
rimispannalde sulgemist ja fikseerimist.

4.2 - Jalgitavus (Joon. 2). Indikatsioonid: T2; T3; T8; T9.

5) KASUTUSJUHENDID.

5.1 - Reguleerimine. Valige sobiliku suurusega rakmed (joonis 1). Paigutage rok-
med avatud asendis alaseljale; jargige diget kdrgust (Joonis 1). Uhendage rak-
mete ofsad Umber kere, nagu naidatud (Joonis 2). Suruge rihma tropp aasa kuni
see jaab tugevdatud litkuva aasa kohale (Joonis 5.3). Tommake rihm labi pandla
ja reguleerige seda, ef see jaab mugavalt kehale aga ei ole liga pingul (Joonis
4.1+4.2). Tommake rihm labi pandla tagasi sedasi, ef ohumark on kaetud (Joo-
nis 4.3+4.4). Tommake Gleliigne rihmapikkus 1&bi elastsefe rihmade (Joonis 5.6).
Sulgege ja reguleerige jalacasad sobivate klambritega ja elastsete jalaaasa tu-
gedega sedasi, ef jalacasade ja kasutaja jola vahele mahub kési (Joonis 5.4).
Tahelepanu! Enne kasutamist tuleb ohutus keskkonnas l&bi viia rippumiskatse ja
veenduda, ef rakmed on iges suuruses. See annab taiendava véimaluse regulee-
rimiseks ja ettendhtud kasutusmugavuse saavutamiseks.

5.2 - RELEASY siisteem. Tami fuleb uuendusliku Releasy siisteemiga mis véimaldab
jalacasade kiiret avamist, samuti on kaasas muhvid; lihtsalt tdmmake t©mmitsast
alla {Joonis 10).

5.3 - Kasutamine. Rakmed tohib siisteemiga thendada ainult labi eftenchtud kin-
nituspunkfide: Uks kinnituspunkt (Belay-aas - Joonis 7.1] vi kahekordne kinnitus-
punkf [rakmefe aas + aas - Joonis 7.2). Rakmetfe Ghendamiseks kasutage kujundit
8 {Joonis ) voi kahe kruviga hendusi, millel on vastastikku asuvad varavad (Joo-
nis 7.1]. Tahelepanu! Keelatud on kasutada mérgitutest erinevaid kinnituspunkte
joonis 8). Tahelepanu! Keelatud on kasutada sidumist ainult he hendusklamb-
riga sest see vaib ile varava likudes sattuda valesse asendisse. Tahelepanu! Ka-
sutamise ajal tuleb pandlaid ja/véi reguleerimisseadmeid regulaarselt kontrollida.
5.4 - Tehnika. Rakmeid saab kasutada magironimisel edasi likumiseks; kdiega
kinnitusteks (Joonis 11.1), laskumisseadmetena (Joonis 11.2), Via Ferrata radadel
ine. Tahelepanu! Enne iga kasutamist tuleb kokku leppida sobivas pédstekavas
mille saab teostada ohutult ja tShusalt.
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Si aprikojuma lietosanas instrukcija ietver visparigo un ipaso instrukciju, un pirms
aprikojuma izmantosanas ir uzmanigi jGizlasa abas s instrukcijas. Uzmanibu!
Saja lapd ir ieklauta tikai ipasa instrukcija.

IPASA INSTRUKCLA TAMI.

Saja piezimé ir ietverta informacija, kas nepieciesama 3adalu) razojumal-u) pa-
reizai lietodanai: Gurnu aizsargi sléposanai, ekspedicijam un klasiskajai klins-
kapsanai.

1) IZMANTOSANAS JOMA.

Sis razojums ir individualais aizsardzibas lidzeklis (I.A.L.) pref kritieniem no augstu-
ma; 1a atbilst Regulai (ES) Nr. 2016/425. EN 12277:2015+A1:2018-C - A
pinisma inventars: gurnu aizsargi. Uzmanibu! So izstradajumu ir atlauts izmantot
tikai ar aprikojumu ar CE mark&jumu: alpinisma inventars, pieméram, sfipringjumi
(EN 12275), virves [EN 892] u. tml.

2) PAZINOTAS IESTADES.

Skatiet paskaidrojumus visparigaja instrukcija (9. sadala / D tabula): M2; N 1.
3) NOMENKLATURA (aft. 3). 1] Josta. 2] Mobilais aizsargs pret berzi. 3) Pastip-
rinata fikséta cilpa. 4) Spradze/s jostas aizdarisanai un regulésanai. 5) Elastigas
siksnas. 6] Cilpa instrumenta stiprinasanai. 7) Drosibas cilpa. 8) Kaju cilpas. 9)
Elastigie kaju cilpu atbalsti ar aizdari. 10) llustrativais markéjums. 11) Aizdare
kaju cilpu aizversanai un regulésanai. 12) Stipringjuma lente instrumentu stipring-
Sanas karabinei. 13) Atbrivosanas sistéma.

4) MARKEJUMS.

Skaitli/burti bez afSifréjuma: skatiet paskaidrojumus visparigaija instrukeija (5. sa-
dala).

4.1 - Visparigi (aff. 2). Indikacijas: 1; 4; 6; 7; 8; 11; 12; 13; 17; 18; 30)
Pikiogramma, kura ir attélotas pareizas sfiprinGsanas metodes; 31) Pikiogramma,
kura ir paradita regulésanas spradzu aizdare un fiksésana.

4.2 - |zsekojamiba (aft. 2). Indikdcijos: T2; T3; T8; T9.

5) LIETOSANAS INSTRUKCUJA.

5.1 - Regulgsana. |zvélieties atbilstosa izméra gumnu aizsargus (1. aft.). Novieto-
jiet gurnu aizsargus atverta pozicija muguras apaksdala, lai fie atrasfos pareizaja
augstuma (1. att.). Noviefojiet gurnu aizsargu galus fik fuvu pie kermena, cik
iespéjams (2. aft.). levietojief siksnas lingu cilpa 1a, lai ta afrasfos virs pastiprinatas
kusfigas cilpas [att. 5.3). lzvelcief siksnu caur spradzi, pielagojot fo 1a, lai 1 ciesi
piegulétu pie kermena, bet nebitu parck ciesa (att. 4.1-4.2). 1zvelciet siksnu cauri
spradzei 10, lai bt nosegts bridingjums par bistamibu (aft. 4.3-4.4). Izvelciet
lieko siksnas garumu caur elasfigajam auklam (att. 5.6). Aizveriet un pielagojief
kaju cilpas, izmantojot atbilstodos stiprinGjumus un balstus ta, lai starp liefotaja
kaiju un cilpu bitu iespéjams ievietot roku (att. 5.4). Uzmanibu! Pirms izmantosa-
nas ir javeic parbaude drosa vide, lai parliecingtos par to, ka uzkabes garums ir
atbilstoss, ka ari pielagot to péc nepieciesamibas lietotdja komfortam.

5.2 - Atbrivosanas sistéma “RELEASY”. |zstradajums ir aprikots ar inovafivo Rele-
asy atbrivosanas sistemu, kas lauj atri atvért kaju cilpas, fai skaita ar cimdiem un
durainiem, vienkarsi pavelkot aiz sviras (att. 10).

5.3 - Izmantosana. Izsiradajums ir pilnvertigi jGpiestiprina pie sistemas, izmanto-
jot atbilstosos stiprinajuma punkius: viens stipringjuma punkts (drosibas cilpa, att.
7.1 vai dubuliais stipringjuma punkis (gurnu aizsargu cilpa + cilpa - att. 7.2). Lai
piestiprinatu virvi pie gumu sargiem, izmantojiet 8 figoru (aft. 6] vai divus stiprina-
jumus, ar blokésanas sistému (aft. 7.1). Uzmanibu! Aizliegts izmantot stipringjuma
punktus, kas atskiras no noraditajiem (att. 8). Uzmanibu! Nosiesanas stipringjuma
metodi ir aizliegts izmantot tikai ar vienu sfiprinGjumu, jo fas var nondkt zem
slodzes nepareiza stavokli. Uzmanibu! Aizdares un/vai regulésanas spradzes ir
regulari japarbauda.

5.4 - Tehnikas. Izstradajumu ir iespéjams izmantot alpinisma akfivitatém, lai vir
zitos augdup, ka ari k& drosibas stipringjumu (att. 11.1), kapsanai (att. 11.2)
pa Via Ferrata marirutiem u. tml. Uzmanibu! Pirms katras izmantosanas reizes
ir jGizstrada glabsanas plans, kuru ir iespé&jams istenot drosa un efekiiva veida.
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LIETUVIY

Sio priefaiso naudojimo instrukeijg sudaro bendri ir specialts nurodymai, abu juos
reikia atidziai perskaityti ir suprasti pries naudojimg. Démesiol Siame informaci-
niame lapelyje aprasytos tik konkrecios instrukcijos.

SPECIALIOS INSTRUKCLJOS TAMI.

Sioje pastaboje yra reikiama informacija teisingai naudoti § produkig: slidinéjimo
turai, ekspedicijos ir klasikinis alpinizmas.

1) TAIKYMO SRITIS.

Sis produkias yra asmeninis apsaugos prietaisas (PPE) nuo kritimo i§ aukscio; jis
afitinka (ES) 2016/425 Reglamentqg, EN 12277:2015+A1:2018-C - Alpiniz-
mo jranga: virvés gnybtai. Démesio! Sis produkias gali biti naudojamas fik kartu
su CE Zenklu pazyméta jranga: alpinizmo jranga, fokia kaip jungtys (EN 12275)
virvés (EN 892 ir t.t. .

2) INFORMUOTOS INSTITUCIJOS. Ziurekite legendq, pateikiq bendruosivose
nurodymuose (? punkias / D lentele]: M2; NT.

3) NOMENKLATURA (pav. 3). 1) Dirzas. 2) Mobilus atsparumas dilimui. 3) Su-
stiprinta fiksuotoji kilpa. 4] Sagtis uzrakinti ir regulivoti dirzq. 5) Elastinés juostos.
0] Jrankio laikiklio kilpa. G| ,Belay” kilpa. F) Kojy kilpos. 9) Elastinés kojos kilpos
palaikomos su spaustuku. 10] lliustraciné efiketé. 11) Kojos kilpy uvzdarymui ir
reguliavimui. 12) Tvirtinimo juosta jrankiy laikikliams. 13) Paleidimo sistema.

4) ZENKLINIMAL.

Skaiciai / raidés be antraiCiy: zr. legendq, pateikig bendrosiose instrukcijose (5
paragrafas).

4.1 - Bendra [pav. 2). Indikacijos: 1; 4; 6; 7; 8; 11; 12; 13; 17; 18; 30) Pikio-
grama, rodanti teisingus prijungimo badus; 31) Pikiograma, rodanti, kaip uzdaryti
ir nusfatyti reguliavimo sagtis.

4.2 - Atsekamumas [pav. 2). T2; T3; T8, T9.

5) NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIOS.

5.1 - Koregavimas. Pasirinkite tinkamo dydzio dirzus (1 pav.) Uzdékite dirzq atvi-
roje padeétyje uz apatinés nugaros dalies, kad galétumete jdeti ji j tinkamg aukstj
(1 pav.). Pritvirtinkite dirzy galus prie kuno, kaip parodyta (2 pav.). Pritvirtinkite dir-
zo kilpg viduje, kol jis bus pritvirtintas virs sulvirtinto mobiliojo konttro (5.3 pav.).
Prikabinkite dirzq per sagfj, suregulivokite jj taip, kad jis afitikiy king, be pernelyg
jtempto (4.1 + 4.2 pav.). Atjunkite dirzq per sagfj, kad bity padengtas pavojaus
zenklas (4.3 pav. 4.4). Perleiskite dirzq per elastingas jmovas (5.6 pav.). Uzdary-
kite ir sureguliuokite kojy kilpas naudodami atitinkamus spaustukus ir elastines kojy
kiloy atramas taip, kad ranka galeéty pereiti tarp kojy kilpy ir vartotojo kojos (5.4
pav.). Démesiol Prie3 naudojimg, reikia atlikii pakabinimo bandymg saugioje
aplinkoje, siekiant uztikrinti, kad dirzai bity tinkamo dydzio, jis turi galimybe
tinkamu reguliavimu ir priimtinu patogumo lygiu numatytam naudojimui.

5.2 - Lengvo paleidimo sistema (Releasy). ,Tami” yra apripinta navjovisku ,Rele-
asy” sistema, kuri leidzia greitai afidaryti kojy kilpas, taip pat ir su apsauginémis
pirstinémis ir pirstinémis, tiesiog fraukiant fraukiklj (10 pav.).

5.3 - Naudojimas. Dirzai furi biti prijungti prie sistemos fik siam naudojimui skir
fuose tvirtinimo taskuose: vienintelis tvirtinimo faskas (wvirtinimo kilpa - 7.1 pav.)
arba dvigubas virinimo taskas (dirzo kilpa + kilpa - 7.2 pav.). Jei norite prijungfi
virve prie dirzy, geriau naudofi pagal 8 paveikslélj (6 pav.] arba dvi jungfis,
turinCias varty blokavimo sistemg su frimis judesiais ir priedais vartus [7.1 pav.).
Démesio! Nenaudokite skirtingy tvirtinimo tasky nei nurodytuosius (8 pav.]. Déme-
siol Niekada nenaudokite sujungimo metodo tik su viena jungtimi, nes ji gali bti
bendrai pakrauta netinkamai. Démesio! Svarbu reguliariai tikrinti sagtis ir (arbal
reguliavimo jiaisus naudojimo metu.

5.4. Technikos. Dirzai gali biti naudojami alpinizmo veikloje, progresavimo tech-
nikoje, jsisaknijime [11.1 pav.), Abseiling (11.2 pav.], Via Ferrata marsrutais ir t.1.
Démesio! Pries kiekvieng naudojimq i3 anksto surenkite tinkamg gelbéjimo plang
kurj bty galima aflikti saugiai ir efekiyviai.
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BbJITAPCKUA

MHcTpykummte 30 ynoTpeba HA TOBA YCTPOMCTBO Ce CLCTOST OT OBLA MHCTPYK-
UMS M OT edHA CrieUMdUUYHa 30 Hero MHCTPyKums. M asete Tpsbea aa Gwaat
NpoYETEHN BHUMATENHO npeau ynoTpeba. Brumanme! Tosu nmct ceabpxa camo
CeundUIHAT MHCTOYKLMS.

CNELUM®NYHN MHCTPYKLIMN TAML.

Tosn HOKYMEHT ChABPXA MHPOPMALMSTA, HEOBXOAMMA 30 MPABMIHO M3NOM3BA-
HE HQ CRefHns/Te NPOMYKT/W: CeAAaNKa 30 CKUTYD, EKCTIEANLAM M KIIACHIECKH
QNMMHAZBM.

1) OBJTACT HA NMPUNOXEHME.

Toan npogykT npeactasnasa nuuHo npeanasto cpeactso (JMC) cpewy nagaxe
OT BMCOYMHA; TO e B choTeeTcTeume ¢ Pernament (EC) 2016/425. EN 12277
2015 + A1: 2018-C - ObopynsaHe 30 GiNUHA3bM: CEAANKA C KONAHM. BHuma-
Hue! Tosu npoaykT Moxe 4a Ce M3NOM3BA CAMO B KOMOMHALMS C OOOPYABAHE
mapkmparo ¢ CE: obopyasate 3a annuumsbm, kato ceeaummteny ([EN 12275)
Bbxeta (EN 892) v p.

2) HOTM®ULIMPAHN OPTAHM.

3a cnpaska npernenaitte nereHaaTa B obmMTe UHCTPyKUMn (pasgen @ / tabnu-
ua D): M2; NT.

3) HOMEHKJTATYPA (®ur. 3). 1) Konan. 2] MoasuxHa aHTM-06pasmeHa apmu-
poska. 3) Ykpenen dukenpan korTyp. 4) 3akondanka/v 3a sateapaHe n perynu-
pane Ha konaxa. 5) Enactninm kanwkm. 6) MNprmka Ha HOCOYA HA MHCTPYMEHTA.
/) Mporpueawa npumka. 8| Mpumka 3a kpaka. Q) Enactuunm onopwu 3a kpaka
cve wynka. 10) Mnioctpatmeen etuker. 11) LLnnka 3a satsapsive 1 perynmpate
HQ KOHTypWTe Ha KpakaTa. |2] 3akpensalya NenHTa 3a kapabuHep 30 HOCauM Ha
nhetpymenit. 13) Cuctema 3a ocsoboxaosaHe.

4) MAPKMPOBKA.

Yucna/Gyken Ge3 HOANMC: 30 CNPABKA PA3MIEAGNTE NETEHAATA B ODLMTE M-
cTpykunn [pasgen 5).

4.1 - O6wo (Dur. 2). ObosHayenms: 1:4: 6; 7:8:11; 12; 13: 17: 18; 30)
[NukTorpama, Nokasealla NpasuiHUTe mMetoan Ha cebpasate; 3 1) [Muktorpama,
MOKA3BALLA KOK CE 3ATBAPAT U GUKCMPAT KATAPAMATE 30 PENYSIMPAHE.

4.2 - Mpocnepsemoct (Our. 2). ObosHavenms: 12; 13; T8; T9.

5) MHCTPYKLMM 3A YNOTPEBA.

5.1 - Hacrpoiika. M3bepere nogxopsw pasmep Ha cepankara (Our. 1)
[MocTaBeTe ceaankaTa B OTBOPEHO NONOXEHUE 30/, AOMHATA HACT HA rbPBa, Taka
4e [0l rO NOCTaBMTE HA NpaBMAHATA BrcounHa (Pur. 1). Moctasete kpanwata Ha
cepankara 6130 Ao TAn0To, KakTo e nokasao (Pur. 2). Mpokaparite npumkata
HQ JIEHTATA BBTPE B KOHTYPA, AOKATO C& MOCTABK HAL MOACHIEHATA NOABMXHA
npumka (Pur. 5.3). Mpekapaiite konaHa Npes kATOPAMATA, KATO f PErynvpaTe
TAKA, Ye Aa NACBA MTBTHO KbM TSNOTO, 6e3 Aa e npekaneto crerHat (Pur. 4.1 +
4.2). Mpexapaiite konaHa OOPATHO NPE3 KATAPAMATA, TAKA Y€ ONACHUAT 3HAK
na e nokput (pur. 4.3 + 4.4). [pekapaiite W3MMWHATA NEHTA NPE3 eNACTUYHUTE
kanwkn (Pur. 5.6). 3atBopete W HamMACETE MPUMKMTE HA KPOKATA, KOTO
M3MNON3BATE NOAXOAALLMATE CKOOU M ENACTUYHUTE MPUMKM 30 KPAKATA HO KPAKATA
MO TAKBB HOAYMH, Y€ PbKA A MOXE A MPEMMHE MEXY NPUMKMTE HO KPOKATA U
kpaka Ha notpebutens (our. 5.4). Buumanme! [Npeaun ynorpeba e neobxoaumo
0O Ce M3BBPLIM TECT 30 OKAYBAHE B HE30MACHA CPEAA, 30 A4 Ce TAPAHTMPA, Y&
CeAaNKATA MMA NPABUNHMS DAMED, NPUTEXABA Bb3MOXHOCTTA 30 NOAXOAALLO
perynMpaHe 1 NPUEMIMBO HMBO HA KOMBOPT 30 NpeaBuaeHATd ynotpeba.

5.2 - RELEASY cucrema. Tami e cHabaen ¢ vHosatverata cuctema Releasy, kos-
TO NO3BONABA GLP3OTO OTBAPSHE HA MPUMKMTE HA KPAKATA, CHLIO C Mydn w
PBKABMLM, KATO NPOCTO Mapbpneate gpbxkara (Pur. 10).

5.3 - Manonseare. Cepankata Tpsbsa Aa Obfe CBLP3AHA KbM CHCTEMATA
COMO uYpe3 TOUKMTE 3 30KPErBaHe, MPefHA3HAYeHr 3a Tasu ynorpeba:
E[MHUYHA TOYKO HO 3aKpenBaHe (npegnasHa sepura - dur. /. 1] win agorHa
TOYKa HA 3akpenBae (Mpumka Ha cepankata + npumka - dur. /.2). 3a
CBBP3BOHE HA BBLXETO KbM CEAAKATa uanonssaite durypa 8 (dur. 6] wmm
ABE BUHTOBM CbEAMHMTENM C npoTyBononoxeH oteop (¢ur. /.1). Buumarmel
He nsnonssaiite pasnmynm Toukm Ha 3akpensate ot nocodenute (Pur. 8). Bru-
Manme! Hukora He n3nonssaiite mMeToa 30 CBbP3BAHE COMO C eMH CbeAMHMTEN
Tbil KQTO TOM MOXe A0 Bbjle 30PEeleH B rPelHa No3uums npe3 oteopda. Bruma-
Hue!l BaxHo e no speme Ha ynoTpeba peoBHO A Ce NPOBEPSBAT KATAPAMMUTE
W/ Mnu YCTPOMCTBATA 30 PErynnpaHe.

5.4 - Texnmkn. Cepankata moxe Oa Ce M3Non3sa 30 MNAHMHCKM OEMHOCTM, 33
TeXHWUKM Ha nporpecvpate, npeanassade (Our. 11.1), cnyckane (Gur. 11.2),
Via Ferrata u ap. Brmmanme! Mpenn scsika ynotpeba npegsapurento nogrorsete
NOLXOMALL, COCUTENEH MNIQH, KOMTO MOXe [0 Obie M3NbHeH no Ge3onaceH u

edQSKTMBeH HAYMH.
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HRVATSKI

Upute za uporabu ovog uredaja su sacinjene od opcih uputa i specifikacija, a
oboje moraju bifi pozomo procitani prije uporabe. Pozornost! Ovaj dokument
sadrzi samo specifikacije.

SPECIFICNE UPUTE TAML.

Ova obavijest sadrzi informacije potrebne za ispravnu uporabu sliedeceg/ih pro-
izvoda: Pojasevi za skijasko fricanie, ekspedicije i klasi¢no planinarenje.

1) POUE PRIMJENE.

Ovai proizvod je uredaj za individualnu zastitu (OZS) od pada s visine; sukladan
ie pravilniku (UE] 2016,/425. EN 12277:2015+A1:2018-C - Planinarska opre-
ma - pojasevi za sjedenje. Pozornost! Ovaj proizvod moze se koristiti iskljucivo u
kombinaciji s opremom s CE oznakom: planinarskom opremom poput prikljuéaka
(EN 12275), uzadi (EN 892] itd.

2) NADLEZNA TIJELA.

Pogledaijte legendu u opéim uputama (paragraf @ / tablica D). M2; N1.

3) NOMENKLATURA (SI. 3]. 1) Remen. 2) Mobilno pojacanije protfiv grebania.
3) Pojacana fiksna omca. 4) Kopta/e a zatvaranje i reguliranie remena. 5)
Rastezljive frake. 6) Oméa za nosenje alata. 7) Omca za belay. 8) Omce za
nogu. 9) Rastezljivi podupiraci omce za nogu s kopcom. 10) llusfrativna oznaka.
11) Kopca/e a zaivaranje i reguliranje omei za nogu. 12) Traka za fiksiranje
karabinera nosaca alata. 13) Sustav za ofpustanje.

4) OZNAKA.

Brojevi/slova bez naslova: Pogledaite legendu u opéim uputama (paragraf 5).
4.1 - Opéenito [SI. 2). Indikacile: 11, 4; 6; 7; 8, 11; 12; 13;
17, 18, 30) Pikiogram prikazuje ispravne metode  povezivania;
31) Pikiogram prikazuje kako zatvorifi i uvrstiti kopce za povezivanje.

4.2 - Moguénost pracenia (SI. 2). Indikacije: T2; T3; T8; T9.

5) UPUTE ZA UPORABU.

5.1 - Podesavanje. Odaberite pojas prikladne velicine (Slika 1) ostavite pojas u
ofvoren polozaj iza donjeg dijela leda, tako da je na ispravnoj velicini (Slika 1).
Krajeve pojasa pribliZite tijelu kako je prikazano (Slika 2). Provucite priveznicu
pojasa kroz omeu dok nije postavljena iznad pojacane mobilne omée (Slika 5.3).
Provucite pojas kroz kopcu, podesavajuéi ga tako da udobno pase na tijelo, bez
da je prefijesan (Slika 4.1-4.2). Provucite remen natrag kroz kopéu fako da je
prekriven znak opasnosti (Slika 4.3-4.4.). Provucite visak remena kroz elasti¢ne
trake (Slika 5.6). Zatvorite i podesite omce za nogu koristedi prikladne kopée i
rastezljive podupirace omci za nogu na fakav nacin da ruka moze proci izmedu
pellii za nogu i noge korisnika (Slika 5.4). Paznja! Prije koristenja, nuzno je pro-
vesti visedi test u sigurnom okruzju kako bi se osiguralo da penjacki pojas ispravne
velicine, da bi se prikladno podesio i postigla prihvatljiva razina udobnosti za
predvidenu namjenu.

5.2 - RELEASY sustav za lako otpustanije. Tami posjeduje inovativni novi sustav
Releasy koji omoguéava brzo otvaranje oméi za nogu, takoder s titnicima za
ruku i rukavicama, jednostavno tako da povucete izvlakac prema dolje (Slika 10).
5.3 - Koristenje. Pojas se smije prikljuciti na sustav preko tocki za povezivanje za
owu svrhu; jedna tocka za povezivanje (omca za belay - Slika 7.1) ili dvostruka
tocka za povezivanje [omca pojasa + oméa - Slika 7.2). Za povezivanje uzeta
s penjackim pojasom koristite 8 (Slika ¢) ili dva prikljucka osiguraca za vijak sa
suprotnim osiguracima (Slika 7. 1). Paznjal Nemojte koristiti druge priklju¢ne focke
osim onih koje su oznacene (Slika 8). Paznjal Nemoijte koristiti metodu kopce sa
samo jednim prikljuckom posto moze biti postavljen na pogresan polozaj preko
osiguraca. Paznja! Vazno je redovito provieravati kopce i/ili uredaje za podesa-
vanje tijekom koristenja.

5.4 - Tehnike. Pojas se moze koristiti za akfivnosti planinarenja, za tehnike napre-
dovania, belay (Slika 11.1), spustanie (Slika 11.2), Via Ferrrata rute itd. Paznjal
Prife_svakog_ koristenja, isplanirajte prikladan plan spasavania koje je moguce
obaviti na siguran i u&inkovit nacin.
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